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OFFICE OF THE TFIUé. -
519 Halckauwila Street
P. 0. Box 3466
Honolulu, Hawaii 86801
Telephone 531-1684
Cable: PAUAHI

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

March 5, 1979

MEMORANDUM
TO: DR. BEN YOUNG
FROM: MYRON B. THOMPSON

SUBJECT: P.V.S. REQUEST FOR FUNDS FROM HEW

Dr. Jorgersen of HEW revealed the following:
1. There are in excess of 400 applications.
2. There will be approximately 50 awards.

3. Decision on the 50 awards will be made in’
approximately nine weeks.

4. Funding will begin October 1, 1979.

5. Timetable for plan can be adjusted at the
point of negotiating an agreement.

NOTE: It appears that serious thought should be given to
ALU LIKE funding Marlene's position anyway.

M BT

MYRON B. THOMPSON
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. HONOLULU

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION. AND WELFARE
OFFICE OF EDUCATION
BUREALU OF HIGHER AND CONTINUING EDUCATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20202

June 19, 1979

54 93H90281
POLYNESIAN VOYRGING SOC
e 55 KALIHI ST
037 13 K
PO BOX 6 HT 968};

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for your grant application submitted under the Ethnic
Heritage Studies Program.

I regret to inform you that your application was not selected
for funding in 1979. '

We received over 400 applications. Only a small percentage of t
could be supported because of the limited appropriations for tt
program. All applications were reviewed by non-governmental :

as governmental experts on the basis of the funding criteria and
regulations as published in the Federal Register, November 2, 19°

All applicants to the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program have been
placed on our mailing list in case funds are appropriated imn FY

1980.

Permit me to express our warm regard for your continuing interest in
Ethnic Heritage Studies.

Sincerely,

(Lggm ey
Alfrdd L. Moyd

Deputy Commissioner for

Higher and Continuing Education

' Enclosure
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IN THE MATTER OF
Notice of Public Meeting AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Polynesian Voyaging Scciety

[ STATE OF HAWAII,
City Anp COUNTY OF HONOLULU.

................................... Nancy.Kira .being

duly sworn, deposes and says, that She is Clerk of the
HAWAII NEWSPAPER AGENCY, INC., agent for HO-
NOLULU ADVERTISER, INC., publishers of THE HONG-
LULU ADVERTISER and SUNDAY STAR-BULLETIN
| and ADVERTISER, o daily newspaper published in the Clity

R iy i and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, that the ordered
publication in the above entitled matter of which the annexved

ig @ true and correct printed notice, was published..Qne ..
timeg in said daily newspaper, commencing on the. 20th. day
of.December. ., 1978. , and ending on the 20Lh. day

{ of-..December. ., 19.78. (both days inclusive), to wit,
December 20, 1978

Subscribed and sworn to before me this...... S ... day of
...December.. . A D. 1978..

Nz b Yordoor

Nhtary Public of the First Judicial Clrcutt,
Bigted] Hawail

~ My comsasion espires.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 30, 198y
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A. TONGH

VOYAGING 8OCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

ETHNIC HERITAGE STUDIES PROGRAM GRANT

(FEDERAL CATALOG NUMBER 13.549) DUE DATE:

o SUBMITTED TO:

VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERLING=

TREASURER

ANTHONY GUERRERD, JA.

SECRETARY
REMEE MILLER

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
HARBER

KEALIIPUAIMOKLU
FROISETH

DAVID B K, LylianN,

PROPOSAL TITLE:

APPLICANT:

JERRY K, MULLER
SIEGFRIED AAMLER

AUGUET YEE
BEMJAMIN B, C.
YOUNG, M.D,

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR:

ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKINA. M.O.

FAED CACHOLA, M.
KENNETH P. EMORAY,

BEN A FINNEY, FH.
I~ WALLACE F, FROISETH

SAM KAAL
HERE KAWAINLI
KMAME, MLFA,
G ZULY KAUHI

ED.
PO

DURATION OF ACTIVITY:

o,

PO'OMAL KAWAMNANAKOA

ED KEALANAHELE,

REVEREMD
JOHN KAUSE
. FRANCIS KAIMOA L

TRANSMITTED BY:

GOROOK PHANALL -

AGENCY RESPONSIBELE FOR FUNDS:

HAWAII

- DATE TRANSMITTED:

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY

JANUARY 5, 1979

U. 8. Office of Education
Application Control Center
Attention 13.549

Washingtaon, D. C. 20202

Ethnic Heritage Studies Program
"Polynesian Voyaging: Resource
and Training for Multi~Cultural
Education”

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037/1355 Kalihi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

251~a 4

(808)

* October 1,‘ 1979 - September 30, 1980

Janua:y 4, 1979

Aﬂum? m‘r

. Tongg, Presideht
of D:l.tecl:ars Polyrm:um beagung

- (808) 523-2441

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6031 "
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

(808) B841-39%66

HOE AKU I KAWA'A . .

i AR A P et




ABSTRACT
FOCUS : Area I. Training of Persons in Ethnic Studies
Level: Elementary Education
Overall Objective: To train elementary school teachers, and

other ethnic studies personnel in the area of Polynesian voy-
aging so as to enhance their understanding of ethnic identity,
interethnic communication and relations and the process of
American multi-culturalism.

SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES:

1. To establish five regional Polynesian voyaging resource
centers at Honolulu, Windward O'ahu, North Shore 0'ahu,
Kealia on Kaua'i, and Piahi on Maui.

2, To train resident resource persons in Polynesian voyaging
at each of the five resource centers.

3. To use the Hokule'a as a floating classrocom to be tempo-
rarily berthed near each of the five resource centers.

4, To have the five regional Polynesian voyaging resource
people train elementary school teachers and other profes-
sionals in ethnic studies to:

a. Identify Polynesian voyaging resources and resource
pecple.

b. Explain the concepts and technigues of Polynesian
voyaging.

c. Effectively use the curriculum materials provided by
the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

d. Demonstrate the value of a multi-ethnic approach by
explaining the unique components of Polynesian voyaging
and culture.

e. Understand the ethnic values and lifestyles of the
Polynesians so that they will interact in a meaningful,
culturally enriching manner with persons of diverse
ethnie backgrounds.

APPROACH:

The project is organized to provide resource materials and
training in two stages.

.The first stage is to organize the curriculum materials and
train persons to permanently operate one main resource center
and four satellite resource centers. The second stage is to
train personnel and teachers of elementary school aged children
in the use and availability of Polynesian voyvaging resources
and its relevance for understanding ethnic identity, interethnic
communication and relations and the process of American multi-
culturalism.

AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUESTED: $59,960.00 A
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PART Ill - BUDGET IHFORMATION

SECTION A - BUDCET SUMMARY
‘-lr‘].mm..', FEOERAL ESTINATED UNOBLIGATED FukDS HEW QR RELVIIED BUDGET
7 CATALOG MO, FRURRAL NONFEDENAL FEBERAL WOk PEBENAL I
iy it fel (e [ ] ]

Ethnic Heritac N

ermdies 00 | 13.549 ' o * 59,960.00. | p
2 .
.
I .
3. TOTALE 5 ' s 59,960.00 s 1

—— SECTION B : BUDGEY CATEGORIES | | | M. . . | e o
GRAMT PROCRAN, FUNCTION GR ACTIVITY
& QUJECT CLASH CATEGORIES raTaL
1) . N o _ - £
4 PERTANEL 48 ,650,00 i i s g
SR

b PRINGE BENEFITS MA

. ThsveL 2,690,00

4. BQUIPMENT w

wpnLIES 300,00

I, CONTRACTUAL 4,320.00

- +320.

§ CONSTRUE Fiow -

" ITEN pinting 1,000,00 :

i TOTAL BINECT CHARGES 56,960, 00

1+ INGURECT CHAmGES 3,000.00

b TOTALS *59,960,00 i + i i

7. FROCAALK |NCOME ’m t3 i3 t] 5
FEwoET
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SECTION € - HOM-FEDERAL BESOURCES

f8) GRANT PRADGRAM f8) APPLICANT fe) STATE {df OYHER SOURCES fal TOTALS
. i L] L] 5
L
" i
LIS
. TaTALS ' 5 i i M

SECTION D - PORECASTED CASH MEEDE
|_tovaL rom st vean 55T guanTER WD GUARTER 180 BuAATER 4TH QUARTER

[r— ls 59,960,00 s 13,560.00 s 14,700.00 , 15,850.00 . 15,850.00
T4, MO T BERAL K .
', ToraLs . 53,960, 00 ¢ 13,560.00 v 14,700.00 s 15,850.00 i 15,850.00

SECTION E - BUDGET ESTIMATES OF FEDERAL FUNDS MEEDED FOR BALANCE OF THE "ROJECT

fe) GRANT PROGRAM FUTURE FUNDIRG PERRIOS [yrars)
15y FimET fc3 SECOMD o T (e} FOURTH
6, 5 g
Hot licable . : ks
‘" Not Applicable
i
Not Applicable
LY
M TOTALS Nk N-'p]i catle _' L i ¥ | I 1]
SECTION F - OTHER BUDGET INFORMATION fatrach shvonrs. Il mecesbary)

0. DIRECT CHARGES:

See attached Budget Justification for details

7. INDIRECT CRAAGES:

Rate of approstimataly .05 cn base of $56,960.00 for total indirect charge of $3,000,00

T, REMARKE:

PART IV - PROGRAM HARRATIVE (ottach per instructions)

il - . EN




6.e. BSupplies
1. office Supplies 300.00
Subtotal 300.00

f. Contractual

Consultant in Polynesian Culture 1,000.00

Air Travel - 2 RT Interisland 100.00

Per Diem 2 days @ $30.00 60.00

Consultant - Evaluation 2,000.00

Air Travel - 2 RT Interisland 100.00

Per Diem 2 days @ $30.00 60.00

Consultant - Photographer (includes film, processing, 1,000.00

i ete.)
Subtotal 4,320.00
h. Printing

l.. Printed materials :
P 4,000 copies of work boocklet and evaluation sheet 1,000.00 !
2 (5.25/copy x 4,000) ;
3 Subtotal 1,000.00 -
B : |
}f. * §. Indirect Charges 3,000.00 ?
Subtotal 3,000.00 |
SRR TOTAL $59,960.00 |
* Indirect Charges - fiscal management will be provided by the i

executive committee of the Polynesian Voyaging Society. Costs !
were figured at approximately .05% of $56,960.00. The committee 1
consists of:

Michael A. Tongg - President and attorney
Anthony Guerrero, Jr. - Treasurer and Vice President
First Hawaiian Bank
: Kaipo Kauka - Vice President and Community Heritage
8 Coordinator for Hawaii Foundation for
History and Humanities

e = £ e i e e o o e . £ 5 S e o




Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS)
Resource and Training for Multi-Cultural Education

ETHNIC HERITAGE STUDIES PROGRAM
October 1, 1979 - September 30, 1980

Budget Justification

6.a. Personnel Salaries Rate/ Months Approximate
Month of Effort % of Effort Cost

Project Director 416.00 12 25.00 5,000.00
Trainer/Curriculum 1,000.00 12 100.00 12,000.00

Developer
Trainer/Administrative 1,000.00 12 100.00 12,000.00

Assistant
Crew Supervisor 1,000.00 12 100.00 12,000.00

Satellite Trainers:

i from Seagull School 850.00 3 100.00 2,550.00
] from Rainbow School 850.00 2 100.00 1,700.00
i from Island School 850.00 2 100.00 1,700.00
l from Piahi School 850.00 2 100.00 1,700.00
Subtotal 48,650.00

[ b. Fringe benefits are not figures as all personnel will be contracted.
c. Travel

Airfare - Interisland

1 RT Kauai-HNL-Kauai for trainee 50.00
1l RT Maui-HNL=-Maui for trainee 50.00
i 4 RT HNL-Kauai-HNL for 4 PVS staff 200.00
i ($50.00 x 4)
| 4 RT HNL-Maui-HNL for 4 PVS staff 200.00
I ($50.00 x 4)
! Per Diem
| HNL: $30.00/day x 4 days x 2 trainees 240.00
; Kauai: $30.00/day x 5 days x 3 staff 450.00
i Maui: $30.00/day x 5 days-x 3 staff 450.00
i Kauai: $30.00/day x 10 days x 1 crew supervisor 300.00
i Maui: $30.00/day x 10 days x 1 crew supervisor 300.00
Mileage:/ 3,000 miles x $.15 450.00

~

Subtotal 2,690.00




ASSURANC OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE DEPART NT OF
HEALTH, EpUCATION, AND WELFARE REGULATION UNDER
_ TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 194

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

(hereinafter called the "*Applicant”)
(Name of Applicant)

HEREBY AGREES" THAT it will comply with title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
(P.L. BB-352) and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare (45 CFR Part 80) issued pursuant to that title, to the end that,
in accordance with ticle VI of that Act and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall,
on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the

benefits of, or be otherwise subjected ro discrimination under any program or activity for which =~ |

. the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Department; and HEREBY GIVES
ASSURANCE THAT it will immediately take any measures necessary ro effectuace this agree-
ment.

1f any real property or structure thereon is provided or improved with the aid of Federal financial
assistance extended to the Applicant by the Deparcment, this assurance shall obligate the
Applicant, or in the case of any transfer of such property, any transferee, for the period during
which the real property or structure is used for a purpose for which the Federal financial assist-
ance is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits.
If any personal property is so prorided. this assurance shall obligate the Applicant for the
peried during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. In all other cases, this
assurance shall obhgue the Applicanct for the period dunqg which the Federal financial assist-
ance is extended to it by the Department.

THIS . ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obuaining any and all
Federal grants, loans, contracts, property, discounts or other Federal financial assistance
extended after the date hereof to the Applicant by the Department, including inscallment pay-
ments after such date on sccount of applications for Federal financial assistance which were
approved before such date. The Applicant recognizes and agrees that such Federal financial

assistance will be extended in reliance” on the representations and agreements made in this -
assurance, and that the United States shall have the right to seek judicial enforcement of this’

assurance. This assurance is binding on the Applicant, its successors, transferees, and assign-
- ees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are authorized to sign this assur-
ance on behalf of the Applicant.

Dated _ January 3, 1979 POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SCCIETY
TRpsTicgary

F-pd..-.-l { [evaq

(Puud‘n Chairman of Board, or comparabld
authorized official)
P.0. Box 6037 / 1355 Kalihi Street
_ Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 .
(Applicant's mueiling sddreas) -

HEW-441
LAES L
Fé&
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ASSURF™=E OF COMPLIANCE MITH TITLE IX 7 “THE
EDL.ATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972 AND THE
REGULATION ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE IN
IMPLEMENTATION THEREOF

(PLEASE READ EXPLANATION OF HEW FORM 639 A (3/77)* BEFORE COMPLETING
THIS DOCUMENT)

Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 86.4:

PnlynESLan.beaglng Society
f A ¢ recipient

Honolulty, Hawaii 96818

{city, state, zip code)

I :' :
(identifying code-FICE, OE, or IRS)

(hereinafter the "Applicant") gives this assurance in consideration of and for

purpose of obtaining Federal education grants, loans, contracts (except contracts

of insurance or guaranty), property, discounts, or other Federal financial
assistance to education programs or activities from the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare (hereinafter the "Department"), including payments or
other-assistance hereafter received pursuant te appTications approved prior
to the date of this assurance.

ARTICLE I - TYPE OF INSTITUTION SUBMITTING ASSURANCE. _
A. The Applicant is (check the following boxes where applicaETe}:

1 { A state education agency.

2. A local education agency.

3. ( A publicly controlled educational institution or organizatiun.
4 E A privately controlled educational institution or organization.
5 x) A person, organization, group or other entity not primarily

engaged in education. If this box is checked, insert primary
purpose or activity of Applicant in the space provided below:

Voyaging and Education

" *HEW Form 639 A (3/77} This form supersedes HEW Form 639 (7/76). HEW Form 639

(7/76) submitted prior to this revision are valid and recipients need not
submit a new assurance.

F11




B. ( ) Claiming a religious «emption under 45 C.F.R. 86.12( .
(If religious exemption is claimed, attach statement by
highest ranking official of Applicant identifying the
specific provisions of 45 C.F.R. Part 86 which conflict with
a specific religious tenet of the contralling religious organization.)

C. The Applicant offers one or more of the following programs or
activities (check where applicable):
1. E ) Pre-school 6. { ) Undergraduate (including
2. )} Kindergarten Junior and community colleges)
3. ( ) Elementary or Secondary 7. { ) Vocational or Technical
4, ( ) Graduate B. ( ) Professional
§. ( ) Other (such as special programs

for the handicapped even if o )
“provided on the pre-school, elementary. - (I SRR L TasE RS

or secondary level). If this box is

checked, give brief description below:

ARTICLE II-PERIOD OF ASSURANCE. This assurance shall obligate the
Applicant for the period during which Federal financial assistance is
extended to it by the Department.

ARTICLE III-TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The Applicant hereby agrees that it wi]];

1. Comply, to the extent applicable to it, with Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972 (P.L. 92-318), as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681, 1682, 1683,
and 1685 {hereinafter, "Title IX"), and all applicable requirements imposed i
by or pursuant to the Department's reguiation issued pursuant to Title IX, .
! - 45 C.F.R. Part 86 (hereinafter, "Part 86"}, to the end that, in accordance oo
with Title IX and Part 86, no person in the United States shall, on the
. basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits
tv - of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any education
| program or activity for which the Applicant receives or benefits from
| Federal financial assistance from the Department. (This assurance does . i
[ not apply to sections 904 (proscribing denial of admission to course of i
study on the basis of blindness) and 906 (amending other laws) of Title IX,
20, U.S.C. 1684 and 1686.) i v

| 2. Assure itself that all contractors, subcontractors, subgrantees ' Lo

or others with whom it arranges to provide services or benefits to its
students or employees in connection with its education program or

activity are not discriminating on the basis of sex against these : i
students or employees.

F12
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3. Make no transfer ¢« other conveyance of title to an, real or personal
property which was purchased or improved with the aid of Federal financial
assistance covered by this assurance, and which is to continue to be used for
an education program or activity and where the Federal share of the fair
market value of such property has not been refunded or otherwise properly
accounted for to the Federal government, without securing from the transferee
an assurance of compliance with Title IX and Part B6 satisfactory to the
Director and submitting such assurance to the Department.

4, Submit a revised assurance within 30 days after any information contained
in this assurance becomes inaccurate.

5. If the Applicant is a state education agency, submit reports in a manner
prescribed by the Director under 45 C.F.R. 80.6(b) as to the compliance with
Title IX and Part 86 of local education agencies or othereducatiom programs-
or activities within its jurisdiction.

ARTICLE IV-DESIGNATION OF RESPONSIBLE EMPLOYEE AND ADOPTION OF
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES. (Check the appropriate box.)

A. 1. ( ) Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 86.8, the Applicant has adopted grievance
procedures and designated the following employee to coordinate its efforts
to comply with Part 86 and has notified all of its students and employees

of these-grievance procedures and the following name, address and telephone
number of the designated employee:

2.

(name of employee)
" L

{office address)

[teigphnne number)

B. 1. (Xx) The Applicant is not presently receiving Federal financial
assistance subject to Part 86 and, consequently, has not designated a

responsible employee or adopted grievance procedures pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 86.3

but will do so immediately upon award of such assistance and will immediately
notify the Director, its students and employees of the mame, office address,
and telephone number of the employee so designated.

F13
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ARTICLE V - SELF-EVALUATION. _.heck the appropriate box.) ) I

A. (x ) The Applicant has completed a self-evaluation as required by
45 C.F.R. 86.3(c) and has not found it necessary to modify any of its
policies and practices or to take any remedial steps to come into
compliance with Part 86.

‘B. { ) The Applicant has completed a self-evaluation as required by

45 C.F.R. 86.3(c) and has ceased to carry out any policies and practices
which do not or may not meet the requirements of Part 86 and is taking any
necessary remedial steps to eliminate the effects of any discrimination
which resulted or may have resulted from adherence to such policies and

practices.
‘€. ¢ ) The-Bpplicant has. not. completed the- self-evaluation required . S :
by 45 C.F.R. 86.3(c) but expects to have it compTeted by T,

- insert date

D. ( ) The Applicant is not required to conduct a self-evaluation under
45 C.F.R. 86.3 since it did not receive any Federal financial assistance to
which Part 86 applies prior to July 21, 1976. i

Date: January 3, 1979 POLYNESTAN VOY2GING i
I ' {Insert name of Ippilcant} E

n N N an official legally authorize
to contractually bind the Applicant.)

B b e e

IR PR R . .. President, Board of Dizectcrs
. . POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SCCIETY"
- (Insert title of authorized official. I

F14
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCA . N, AND WELFARE | Z] 6RANT [ contrR~t [ rerow [ otren

PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS [E NEW D RENEWAL D CONTINUATION
ASSURANCE/CERTIFICATION/DECLARATION APPLICATION IDEMTIFICATION NUMBER (If known)

X orlcinaL O FoLLowe 1 REVISION

— § —

STATEMENT OF POLICY: Safeguarding the righis and walfare of sublects at risk in activities supported undar grants and con=
tracts from DHEW is primarily the reaponaibility of the institution which receives or iz accountable lo DHEW for the funds
awarded for the support of the activity, In order to provide for the adequate dischamge of this institutional responsibility, it is the
policy of DHEW that no activily involving hunsn subjects to be supported by DHEW grants or contmcts shall be wundertaken unless
the Inatitutional Review Board has mdvﬁvﬂ' and appmv-d .uclr activity, and the institution has submitted to DHEW a cerlifica=
tion of such review and approval, In with of Publie Law 93-348, as implementad by Part 45 of Title
of the Cade of Federal Regulations, as amendad, (2 5 (r‘F‘R ‘dﬁ Administration of the DHEW policy and lenlatwn is the re-
sponsibili 1.1 of the GFfice fnr Protection from Ressarch Risks, Mational Insfitutes of Health, Bethesds, Md 20014,

1. TITLE OF PROPOSAL OR ACTIVITY

Ethnic Heritage Studies Program

2. PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/ACTIVITY. DIRECTOR/FELLOW o E

Charles E. Larson

3. DECLARATION THAT HUMAN SUBJECTS EITHER WOULD OR WOULD NOT BE INVOLVED

E A. HO INDIVIDUALS WHO MIGHT BE CONSIDERED HUMAN SUBJECTS, INCLUDING THOSE FROM WHOM ORGANS, TISSUES,
FLUIDS, OR OTHERMATERIALS WOU LD BE DERIVED, OR WHO COULD BE IDENTIFIED BY PEASONAL DATA, WOULD BE
IMVOLVED iN THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY. [IF NO HUMAN SUBJECTS WOULD BE INVOLVED, CHECK THIS BOX AND PRO-
CEED TO ITEM 7. PROPOSALS DETERMINED B8Y THE AGENCY TO INVOLVE HUMAN SUBJECTS WILL BE RETURNED.)

El B. HUMAH SUBJECTS WOULD BE INVOLVED IN THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY AS EITHER: NONE OF THE FOLLOWING, O
INCLUDING: ] MINORS, [] FETUSES, [C] ABORTUSES, [T] PREGNANT WOMEN, PRISON ERS, [ JMENTALLY
RETARDED, MEHTALLY DISABLED. UNDER SECTION 6. COOPERATING INSTITUTIONS, @2 REVERSE OF THIS FORM,
GIVE NAME OF INSTITUTION AND HAME AND ADDRESS OF OFFICIALIS]I AUTHORIZING ACCESS TO AHY SUBJECTS IN
FACILITIES HOT UNDER DIRECT CONTAROL OF THE APPLICANT OR OFFERING INSTITUTION.

4. DECLARATION OF ASSURANCE STATUS/CERTIFICATION OF REVIEW

DA. THIS INSTITUTION HAS HOT PREVICUSLY FILED AN ASSURANCE AND ASSURAMNCE IMPLEMENTING PROCEDURES FOR THE
PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS WiITH THE DHEW THAT APPLIES TO THIS APPLICATION OR ACTIVITY. ASSURANCE 15
HEREBY GIVEN THAT THIS INSTITUTION wiLlL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF DHEW Regulation 45 CFR 46, THAT IT HAS
ESTABLISHED AN INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD FOR THE PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS AND, WHEN REQUESTED,
WILL SUBMIT TO DHEW DOCUMENTATION AND CZRTIFICATION OF SUCH REVIEWS AND PROCEDURES AS MAY BE RE-
QUIRED FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ASSURANCE FOR THE FROPOSED PROJECT OR ACTIVITY.

D B THS INSTITUTION HAS AN APPROVED GENERAL ASSURAHCE [DHEW ASSURANCE NUMBER ____,_}Oll AN ACTIVE
SPECIAL ASSURANCE FOR THIS ONGOING ACTIVITY, ON FILE WITH DHEW. THE SIGNER CERTIFIES THAT ALL ACTIVITIES
IN THIS APPLICATION PROPOSING TO INVOLVE HUMAN SUBJECTS HAVE PEEN REVIEWED AND APFROVED BY THIS

INSTITUTION'S INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD IN A CONVEMED MEETING ON THE DATE OF - N ACCORDANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE Code of Federal Regulstions cn Protectlon of Human Subjecta (45 CFR 46). THIS CERTIFICA-
TION INCLUDES, wHEN APPLICABLE, REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFYING FOA STATUS FOR EACH INVESTIGA TIONAL NEW
DRUG TO BE USED (SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM).

::E‘I!NST ITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD HAS DETERMINED, AND THE INSTITUTIONAL OFFICIAL SIGNING BELOW CONCURT

EITHER [RHUMAN SUBJECTS WILL NOT BE AT RISK; O/ [] HUMAN SUBJECTS WILL BE AT RISK,

5. AND 6. SEE REVERSE SIDE

7. NAME AND ADDRESS OF INST

Polynesian ing Society, P.O. Box 6031 1355 Kalihi Street, Honolulu
vovag et ’ " Hawaii 96818
L T T L - AT

F INSTITUTIONAL FICIAL.

| lonsq
3 LN F15

ENCLOSE THIS FORM WITH THE PROFPOSAL OR RETURN IT TO REQUESTING AGENCY.

DATE
January 3, 1979

:
b
i
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T .
5. INVESTIGATIONAL MEW DRUGS - ADDIT AL CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT .
SECTION 45.17 OF TITLE 45 OF THE Code of Federal Regulntions statea, "'Whers an organization is required io prepare or to submit 8
coavtification . . . and the proposal invelves an investigations! new drug within the meaning of Tha Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Aetl, ths drug
shall be identilied la the cartilfeation tagethes with & ataremment that the J0=dey delay required by 27 CFR 130.3(a}2) has slspand spd the
Feod and Drug Adminlatiallan has naf, prlor fo sspiratian of such JO-day intervsl, regusdled that the spenser continue to wilthhold or o
rextrict use of the drug s buman subjects; or that the Food snd Drud Adminiairailon has waived the 30-day delay requirement; provided, ! .
howswer, that in those cases in which the 10-day deiay intervai has peither axpired nor baen waived, a atatament shall be formarded io
DHEW vpon such sxpiration or upoen receipt of & walver. Wo cerrili ion shall ba idared ble wntil svch » has baen
recmived.”"

INVESTIGATIONAL NEW DRUG CERTIFICATION

TO CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH FOA REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPOSED USE OF INVESTIGATIOHNAL HEW DRUGS IN ADDITION TO
CERTIFICATION ©F INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD APPROVAL, THE FOLLOWING REPORT FORMAT SHOULD BE USED FOR
EACH IND: (ATTACH ADDITIOHAL INO CERTIFICATIONS AS HECESSARY.

= IND FORMS FILED: D FDA 1570, {:] FOA 1572, D FOA 1503

= HAME OF IND AHD 5PONSOR

= DATE OF 30-DAY EXPIRATION OR FOA WAIVER - o Coo o - :
(FUTURE DATE REQUIRES FOLLOWUP REFORT TO AGENCY) : _ . i S PR :
.

= FOA RESTRICTION

= SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR i DATE :

6., COOPERATING INSTITUTIONS - ADDITIONAL REFPORTING REQUIREMENT

. SECTION 86.18 OF TITLE 45 OF THE Code of Faderal Rejulations 1NPOSES SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS ON THE COHDUCTOFSTUDIES
i OR ACTIWITIES IN WHICH THE GRAHNTEE OR PRIME CONTRACTOR OBTAINS ACCESS TO ALL OR S0ME OF THE SUBJECTS
THROUGH COOPERATING IHSTITUTIONS HOT UNDER ITS CONTROL. |H ORDER THAT THE DHEW DE FULLY INFOMMED, THE
FOLLOWING REPORAT IS REQUESTED WHEH APPLICABLE.

: USE FOLLOWI/MG REPORT FORMAT FOR EACH INSTITUTION OTHER THAN GRANTEE OR CONTRACTING INSTITUTION WITH
1 © RESPONSIBILITY FOR HUMAN SUBJECTS PARTICIPATING |N THIS ACTIVITY: (ATTACH ADDITIONAL REPORT SHEETS AS

I NECESSARY). i
i ]
: :

i

INSTITUTIONAL AUTHORIZATION FOR ACCESS TO SUBJECTS R

= SUBJECTS! STATUS IWARDS, RESIDENMTS, EMPLOYEES, PATIENTS, ETC.)

t
o AGE RANGE :
HANE OF OFFICIAL |PLEASE PRINT} f - :
TITLE . TELEPHONE - i !
- : ‘ H
HAME AMD ADDRESS OF - !
. COCPERATING INSTITUTION '
b .
i <
= OFFICIAL SIGHA TURE I
: ) A
HOTES: (e repori of medl) lon in - d 1o sgency aflscting humsn subjscts invalvement) T
i
:

HEW-586 (Rev, 4-75)(Back) F16 . .
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DEPART! T OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELF.. <

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF THE
REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973, AS AMENDED

The undersigned (hereinafiter called the “recipient”) HEREBY AGREES THAT it will comply with section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 US.C. 794), all requirements imposed by the applicable HEW regulation
(45 C.F.R. Part 84), and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

Pursuant to § 84.5(a) of the regulation [45 C.F.R. 84.5(2)], the recipient gives this Assurance in consideration of and for
the purpose of obtaining any and all federal grants, loans, contracts (except procurement contracts and contracts of
insurance or guaranty), property, discounts, or other federal financial assistance extended by the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare after the date of this Assurance, including payments or other assistance made after such date on
applications for federal financial assistance that were approved before such date. The recipient recognizes and agrees that
such federal financial assistance wiil be extended in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this Assurance
and that the Uniled States will have the right to enforce this Assurance through lawful means. This Assurance is

binding on the recipient, its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below
are authorized to sign this Assurance on behalf of the recipient. ’

This Assurance obligates the recipient for the period during which federal ﬁnancni assistance is extended to it by the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare or, where the assistance is in the form of real or personal property, for
the period provided for in § 84 5(b) of the regulation [45 C.F.R. 84.5(b})].

The recipient: [Check () or (b)] .
a. (™ ) employs fewer than fifteen persons;
A73

b.{ ) employs fifteen or more persons and, pursuant to § 84.7(a) of the regulation [45 C.F.R. 84.7(a)], has
A74  designated the following person(s) to coordinate its efforts to comply with the HEW regulation:

Name of Designee(s) — Type or Print

Fca2
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SoCTHrY P.0. Box 6031

‘Name of Recipient — Type or Print Street Address or P. O.Box = . e .

- Al2 R Adl A42 ) ATl
i Honolulu

(IRS) Employer 1dentification Number - City

Al All . BI12 : B4l

Bl Bl11 Hawaii 96818

Cl Cl1] State Zip

B42 ) B71

I certify that the above information is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.

January 3, 1979
Date

| ure and Title of Authorized* Gficial
B72 B77 B78

If there has been a change in name or ownership within the last year, pleass PRINT the former name below:

NOTE: The ‘A", *B', and ‘C" followed by numbers are for computer use. Please disregard.
PLEASE RETURN ORIGINAL TO: Office for Civil Rights, HEW, P, 0. Box 8222, Washington, D.C. 20024,

HEW-841 [3/77) F17

EMQ President, Board of Directors

A
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PART IV - PROGRAM NARRATIVE

1. OBJECTIVES AND NEED FOR THIS ASSISTANCE

In 1778, when Captain James Cock rediscovered Hawai'i, he esti-
mated 300,000 native Hawaiians. By 1840, the Hawaiian race dwindled .
down to 70,000 people.

When Cook,the missionaries, immigrants and others came to the
Hawaiian Islands tremendous and tragic changes took place. The
islands, isolated from the outside world, were suddenly invaded by

. an influx of people. Diseases were introduced, the kingdom was
overthrown by foreigners, and the culture was uprooted. Such rapid
transition had devastating effects which proved almost fatal to the
entire Hawaiian race.

In the 1840's, the popular saying of the day was "Na kanaka
© ku'u wale aku no i ka uhane. ("The people freely gave up their
souls and died.") Physical and psychological death had been the
choice of many Hawaiians who could not cope with the despair that
overwhelmed them.

@ The calamitous results of the past still plague many Hawaiians
today. They have the highest incidence of powverty, high schoocl drop-
outs, and unemployment of any racial group in Hawai'i. Preventive
measures héve to be implemented and applied. When people have in-
adequate education, a limited knowledge of their cultural roots,
poor self esteem, and where families are disoriented, societal pro-
blems escalate. Education therefore is the key to building up
self-worth, self-sufficiency, and self-direction.

Along with the social ills, the 1970's show a resurgence of
interest and hope for the Hawaiian culture among Hawaiians. There

is a vitality and committment among American Hawaiians to learn

-1-
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about their culture, to uplift themselves and their heritage through
education. A deliberate search is being made for Hawaiian identity.
Regrettably, Hawaiian culture has been regarded irrelevant in the
past. However, on November 7, 1978, voters of Hawai'i realized
this need and voted on promoting and implementing Hawaiian studies
into the school system and community. This was an ammendment pro-
posed by members of the Constitutional Convention of 1978.

A renaissance in Hawaiian culture is evidenced by the founding
of the Polynesian Voyaging Society in 1973. 1Its purpose has been
to do research work in Polynesian voyaging cances, Polynesian navi-
gational system, Polynesian culture and all the other arts and arti-
facts that made migration and settlement of the Hawaiian Islands
possible by the first settlers. Multi-racial members of the society
built the Hokule'a, a double hulled canoe, in 1974, trained a crew
in 1975, and sailed from Hawai'i to Tahiti and back to Hawai'i in
1976. The three year plan became a life—gize reality which received é
strong community support and culminated as a special Bi-centennial
Project from Hawai'i.

.The 60 foot, twin hulled canoe called Hokule'a was designed to

answer the guestion of whether the ancient Polynesians regularly
navigated the 3,000 mile course between Hawai'i and Tahiti. Multi-
racial builders of the canoe found that centuries before Columbus,
Polynesians aboard voyaging cances had explored a huge triangle

of the earth's surface, with Hawai'i, Easter Island and New Zealand

as its outer limits. Guided by the stars, currents, and ocean
swells, they accomplished incredible feats of navigation and seaman-

ship as they sailed across thousands of miles of open ocean.

'-],J.u
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Though Hokule'a was built mainly of modern materials, such
as plywood and fiberglass, its lines were authentic and reconstructed
from sketches by explorer Captain James Cook and other explorers.

In 1976, seventeen men who made up the crew of Hokule'a, sailed
it to Tahiti. One of the key men was the navigator, Mau Piailug,
from Satawal in Micronesia. Mau, a strong 44 year old, became
a full fledged navigator at the age of 18, and sailed throughout
the central Carolines without relying on any navigational instru-
ments. Mau was assisted by Rodo Williams, a Tahitian and former
schooner captain, and David Lewis, a Caucasion who had studied with
traditional navigators in Tonga and Micronesia. HNone of the
three used any instruments during the voyage, nor did they receive
any hint of their position from the escort wvessel that accompanied
Hokule'a on this 3,000 mile journey. Half of the crew who went
on the voyage were Hawaiians. Hokule'a reached Tahiti after 34 days
and was received by a jubilant crowd of 15,000 Tahitians, the
largest crowd in the memory of that island.

Hokule'a received national and international acclaim because
the National Geographic Society filmed the magnificient and his-
toric journey. They also published 3 separate articles about Hokule'a
in their magazine. Hokule'a has become a legacy and symbol of Hawai'i,
a success story that needs to be shared. 8Slides, pictures, and
logs were taken when Hokule'a made its trip.- All these materials

" need to be made more readily available. Hokule'a can be used as
a floating classroom. The experience for students and teachers to
féel, touch, and see an authentic Polynesian replica of the canoes

that brought the first settlers to Hawai'i would be a valuable

Ty - R



educational tool. It could help guide Hawaiians back to their
roots and give them insight into the awesome courage and intelligence
of their ancestors. It can also explode the myths and negative

stereotyping about Polynesians. (See Attachment A)

2. RESULTS OF BENEFITS EXPECTED

This proposal seeks to promote the contributions which
Polynesian Americans and by implication, other ethnic groups can
offer in making America a truly pluralistic and culturally diverse
society.

More specifically, this proposal is to train elementary teachers
so as to enhance their understanding of ethnic identity, inter-
ethnic communication and relations, and the process of RBmerican
multi-culturalism. To this end, the proposal focuses on:

a. Establishing five permanent resource centers with

trainers.

b. Training approximately 170 elementary school teachers and
othér professionals in ethnic studies to become familiar
with the area of Polynesian voyaging so that they will be
able to:

1. Identify Polynesian voyaging resources and

resource people.

i 2. Explain the concepts and techniques of

Polynesian voyaging.

=l g
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3. Demonstrate the value of a multi-ethnic
approach by explaining the unigue compo-
nents of Polynesian voyaging, crafts,
artifacts.

4. Effectively use the curriculum materials
provided by the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

¢. Providing an opportunity for approximately 3,490 children
from 5 geographical areas to experience boarding and

learning about a replica of a 60 foot Polynesian canoe.

d. Promoting the understanding of ethnic values and lifestyles

of the Polynesians so that there will be meaningful and
culturally enriching interaction of persons with diverse
ethnic backgrounds.

e. Developing with the assistance of the Department of
Educational Psychology, University of Hawai'i, an ewvalua-
tion of this project to determine the owverall training

effects of the course.

APPROACH a.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society intends to disseminate its
knowledge of Polynesian migration, (open sea voyaging and double
hulled canoces) discovery and settlement to the population and
particularly elementary school teachers and children of five large
areas of Hawai'i. 1In this application we are proposing to make
major changes in the direction of the society - - from one whose
purpose has been to test theories regarding Polynesian voyaging to
one that will serve as a floating classroom for children through-

out the Hawaiian Islands. To accomplish this it hereby plans to
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hire two persons to act as teacher trainers and curriculum consul-
tants and a crew supervisor to manage the canoe and related
instructional use. The trainers will coordinate the development
and use of curriculum materials at a central resource center and the
training of four regicnal trainers to train teachers of public and
private schools in Polynesian voyaging.
Our plan is to establish five permanent curriculum resource
centers with resident trainers and to temporarily station the
cance at five different locations so that teachers and groups of
elementary school aged children will have the experience of
using the materials already develcped by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society, seeing the wvisual presentations, participating in the
workshops and boarding the cance. Member schools of the Hawaii
Association of Rural Private Schools (HARPS, all non-profit organi-
zations) will assist in providing facilities for the five regional i
resource and training centers and will help host the canoe as it
voyages from port to port. As hosts, the schools will prowvide one
staff person each to be trained as trainers in Polynesian voyaging. -

The HARPS schools will hold public seminars, will coordinate the

A — ———— g

scheduling of elementary school classes visiting the cance and
will serve as permanent resource centers for the distribution and
storage of curriculum materials. : :
! During October and November, the two trainers and crew super- i
visor will organize the educational materials of the Polynesian

Voyaging Sccietf and plan the curriculum that will be implemented

. at the five regional sites selected for the distribution of

curriculum materials. In October, the Polynesian Voyaging Society

- - A
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will distribute information regarding the availability of instrue-
tional materials regarding Polynesian voyaging. This will be done
through the Department of'Education channels and through a one day
workshop to be held at Kamehameha Schools on Discoverers' Day,
October 8. During November and December the Polynesian Voyaging
Society trainers will develop the educational materials while
hosting visits from elementary school teachers and classes in the
Honolulu area. Alsc during December, four staff persons from

the four participating HARPS schools will meet on 0'ahu for 4 days
of training regarding use of Polynesian voyaging curriculum materials.
They will take back with them to their schocls the materials amd
information developed by the Polynesian Voyaging Society and will
establish permanent satellite resource and training centers

regionally. They will advertise locally their functions in this

-project and will schedule schools, teachers and various organizations
'tto visit the canoce as it visits their region.
In January 1980, the cance will sail under the supervision
of the crew supervisor from Honolulu Harbor to Kaneche Bay on
the Windward side of 0'ahu. It will be berthed at the Heeia Kea
pier next to Heeia State Park through March. At this site a trained
staff person from Seagull School with the assistance of the two
Polynesian Voyaging Society trainers will coordinate the wvisitation
and instruction of teachers and students on the Windward side of
O'ahu. The canoe will stay at He'eia until the end of March when
it will be sailed to Haleiwa Harbor on the North Shore of 0'ahu
where a trained staff person from Rainbow Elementary School will

serve the function of trainer and coordinator for elementary
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school teachers and their students. At the end of May the

canoe will sail for Kaua'i and will be berthed at Nawiliwili Harbor
where the canoe will be hosted and wisitations will be coordinated
by Island School. During the summer months when schools are on
vacation, emphasis will remain on elementary school aged youth by
arranging for organizations such as Scouts, 4H, and summer fun type
recreational programs to visit the cance. At the end of July

the canoe will sail to Kahului Harbor on Maui where Piahi School
will host and coordinate canoe activities.

The dates given as sailing times are approximate and will
be influenced by weather and condition of the cance. The scheduling
of the wisits of the canoce is also affected by the seasons. The
channels between the islands are usually more difficult to ¢ross
during the winter months, therefore, interisland sailing will
be accomplished during the summer. If the cance is unable to |
keep appointments for the aforementioned reasons, training can
be done without the use of the canoce.

At each of the training sites, public and private schools and
youth organizations from that geographical area will schedule
visitation times with the host schools. In-advance of its visita-
tions, local teachers will have the opportunity to use curricu-
lum materials from the resource center and receive training in
their use from the regional trainer.

Staff from the Polynesian Voyaging Society will spend at
least 15 days cumulative time at each of the satellite centers on
Maui and Kauai to supervise and evaluate trainers. On 0'ahu as

much time as necessary will be spent for training and evaluation
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of centers at the Windward and North Shore centers. The crew
supervisor will spend at least 10 days at each of the locations

of the canoe.

3.  APPROACH b.
QUANTITATIVE MONTHLY PROJECTIONS OF NUMBERS OF PERSONS

SERVED AND TRAINED =

Month Activity Schedule
October Two trainers and the crew supervisor will

organize the curriculum materials with assis-
tance from the curriculum consultant. On
Discoverers' Day, a one day workshop will be
held for the private and public school teachers
regarding the availability of this project. It
is estimated that 100 perons will attend this

i workshop.

November Twenty teachers from the Hﬁnolulu District
will be trained by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society staff and approximately 400 children may ?
be scheduled to visit the canoe, berthed at

Honolulu Harbor Pier 12.

December Fifteen teachers from the Honolulu District
will be trained and approximately 300 children
may visit the cance. Four satellite resource
center trainers will attend a four day workshop

in Honolulu to be trained for this project.

Y
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February

March

April

May

June

July

Activity Schedule

Fifteen teachers from the Windward 0'ahu
District will be trained at Kaneohe Bay by the
Seagqull School satellite trainer with assis-
tance from the Polynesian Voyaging Society staff.

Approximately 300 children may wvisit the canoce.
Same as previous month
Same as previous month

Fifteen teachers from the North Shore Dis-
trict of 0'ahu will be served at Haleiwa boat
harbor by the Rainbow School satellite trainer
with assistance from the Polynesian Voyaging
Society staff. Approximately 300 children may

use the cance facilities.
Same as previous month

Fifteen adult leaders/teachers from Kaua'i
will be trained by the Island school satellite
trainer with assistance from the Polynesian
Voyaging Society staff. Approximately 300

children will use the canoce facilities.

Same as previous month

—10—_' _qﬂp



Month Activity Schedule

August Fifteen adults from Maui will be trained
by the Piahi School satellite trainer with
assistance from the Polynesian Voyaging Society
staff. Approximatély 300 children will use
the canoce facilities.

September Same as previous month

1.

2.
3.

3. APPROACH c.
Evaluation will be contracted to Dr. Frederick T. Bail of
the Educational Psychology Department of the University of Hawai'i.

Evaluation will be accomplished by:

OCbserving the ocepration of the fiwve regicnal centers.
Interviewing the resource people.

Interviewing a sample of elementary school teachers
trained by the resident resource people.

Develcoping, administering, and evaluating the results

of a gquestionnaire for the regional resource pecple.
Developing, administering and evaluating the results of
a questionnaire for the teachers serviced by each of the

regional resource people.

Interim and final reports will be coordinated by the project

coordinator. This will be dune guarterly and will include:

1.
2.
3.
, 4.

A fiscal report
Information regarding number of trainees served
Numbers of persons utilizing satellite resource centers

Number of visitors to the cance

=11=-
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5. Information gathered for evaluation

6. Report from meetings with the advisory council

7. Photographs of training
3. APPROACH d.

Principal Organization

l. Polynesian Voyaging Society
The PVS is a non-profit organiza-
tion founded in September 1973
to do research and demonstrate the
feasibility of the ancient
Polynesian discovery and settle-
ment of the Hawaiian Islands.
! Members are from every segment
}? _ of the community, 25% of which
are from other states and
countries. The PV3 is presently
engaged in a dynamic educational
program te further promote

the resurgence of interest in

the Hawaiian language, arts,
dance, music, skills, social
and religious practices. The
Hokule'a, a 60 foot long double
hulled cance built by the PVS,
is well on her way to becoming
the national symbol of the

Hawaiian people.

Nature of Effort

To apply for grant, to be
responsible for all facets

of grant administration.
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Assisting Organizations

Department of Education

State of Hawaii.

Kamehameha Schools
A private school for part
Hawaiian children supported

by Bishop Estate.

Bishop Museum

Most ccmplete collection

of Pacific material, culture
and natural history. Founded
for Hawaiian Princess Pauahi

Bishop.

Alu Like
An organization to promote
employment and direction

for Hawaiians.

=]13=
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Nature of Effort

They will disseminate publicity
and information regarding the
availability of the satellite
resource centers and the
Hokule'a. D.0.E. teacher's
diversified backgrounds and

resources will be utilized in

training workshops.

They will provide facilities
for holding workshops and
for doing maintenance on the
canoe. They will also assist
in the cost of printing and

producing materials.

They will provide office
space at below market value.
Staff persons will act as

resgurces.

They will provide copying

service.

4
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6.

Assisting Organizations

Hawaii Association of Rural
Private-SChools (HARPS)
Each of the schools has a
broad diversification of
students and staff persons
from different ethnic back-

~grounds.

Department of Transportation

Harbors Facilities

Punahou School

First school founded by
missionaries in Hawaii. Today
among the top 10 high schools

in the nation.

=14-

Nature of Effort

Each of the HARPS school will
provide a staff person with four
days of paid release time for
training in December. They
will provide transportation

for Polynesian Voyaging Society
staff and consultants while

on Maui and Kauai. .They.will
donate facilities for the
permanent storage of curriculum
materials and after the project
year will continue to act as

resource persons.

They will provide assistance
and facilities for the
berthing of the canoce

Hokule'a.

They will provide copying
and audio-visual aid service
and space for meetings of

the Advisory Council.




APPROACH d. (continued)

Individuals Assisting Project

1.

Michael A. Tongg, J.D.

President, Board of Directors
Polynesian Vaoyaging Society
Attorney at Law

Anthony Guerrero, Jr., BE.B.A.

Vice President and Branch
Supervisor, Branch Operations
Administration Division

First Hawaiian Bank
Treasurer - PVS

Frederick T. Bail, PH.D.
Associate Professor of
Educational Psychology,

University of Hawaii
(See Attachment C)

Robert Liljestrand, M.P.H.

Free lance photographer who
has had five one-man shows.

Cecilia Kapua Lindo, B.S., B.ED.

Fourth grade Hawaiian Studies
Teacher and Vice Principal of
Hongwanji Elementary School
(See Attachment C)

=]15=

Nature of Effort

He will assist with the overall

management of this project.

He will oversee fiscal manage-

ment of the project.

He will oversee the evaluation
portion of this project by
developing a feedback
questionnaire, interviewing

and reporting.

He will provide photography
for development of evaluation,

training, curriculum materials.

She will assist in the coordi-
nation of curriculum materials,
training and supervising the
PVS staff and act as a
resource person in Hawaiian

studies.
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Individuals Assisting Project Nature of Effort

6. Steve Albert, B.A. Will assist with the coordi-
Director of Rainbow Elemen- nation of local resources,
tary School, Food Service
and Title XX funded pre- the establishment of a local

school, Kahuku, Hawaii.
PVS resource center and the

scheduling of cance wvisits

on the North Shore of 0'ahu.

7. Lindsay Warren, M.ED. Will assist with the coordi-
Director of Island School, nation of local resources,
Kealia, Kauai, Hawaii
the establishment of a local
! PVS resource center and the
scheduling of canoe wvisits

on the island of Kauai.

8. Stephan Cockley, B.A. i Will assist with the coordi-
{ Director of Piahi School ) nation of local resources,

! Piahi, Maui, Hawaii

the establishment of a local
b ) PVS resource center and the
scheduling of cance visits

on the island of Maui.

i Advisory Council

; fhe advisory council consists of 16 members who have not

only committed themselves tc serve but have actively been assisting
in the development of this proposal, through their encouragement and
expertise. Ten of the members were selected to represent the ethnic
o ~group involved in the project which constitutes over one-half of

the council members. All of the council members also have served
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on the Education Committee of the Polynesian Voyaging Society and
were consulted regarding the develcopment of this proposal.

1. Homer Hayes: B.A. University of Southern California, University
of Hawaii. Hawaiian - Caucasian

Homer Hayes is an Hawaiian historian and lecturer on Hawaiian
history and culture. He is president of his own company called
Hayes Guard Service. He was a participant in the establishment
of the City of Refuge at Honaunau, Kona, Hawai'i. He is acting
chairman for the committee regarding the establishment of the
Honokohaa-Kaloko National Park. He is a present member of the
University of Hawai'i Committee for the Preservation of Hawaiian
Language and Culture. .

2. Gordon Keawe-a-Heulu Pi'ianai'a: B.S. California Maritime
Academy; M.A. University of Hawai'i, Nautical Science Geography
Hawaiian - Chinese

Gordon Pi'ianai'a is presently Director of the Hawaiian Studies
Institute of the Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate. Mr. Pi'ianai'a
has been associated with the Polynesian Voyaging Society in
various roles in the past three years. On the return trip to
Hawai'i in 1976, he served as a crew member on the Hokule'a.

He is a holder of a mates unlimited license and is qualified

to sail any U. S. vessel, any ocean, any tonage. He has been

in education the past 10 years and has been a consulting instruc-
tor at the University of Hawai'i lewvel on Geography of Hawai'i

and Hawaiian culture.

3. Siegfried Ramler: BE.A. University of Erlange, Germany; M.A.
University of Hawai'i; Diplome Superior, Sorbonne, Paris.
Caucasian

Siegfried Ramler is presently Director of Curriculum and
Instructiconal Services at Punahou Schocl. He served previously
as Chairman of Punahou's Foreign Language Department. He is
also Executive Director of the Foundation for Study in Hawai'i
and abroad. In the latter function he has close contact with
French Polynesia, Micronesgia and Japan, setting up educational
programs for Hawai'i students, as well as for students of the
Pacific Area. He serves on the Board of Trustees of the Pacific
and Asian Affairs Council and of the Japan-American Scciety of
Honolulu.
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Marion Kelly: B.A. Business and Econcmics; M.A. Pacific Island
Area Program. Polynesian - Caucasian

Marion Kelly is the associate anthropologist at the Bishop
Museum where she has worked since 1958. She is also assistant
professor at the University of Hawai'i in the Ethnic Studies Pro-
gram where she has taught since 1970. 8he is the liascn between
the Department of Anthropology and Education at the Bishop
Museum. She is working on museum educational projects with

Dr. Barbara Hunt, Chairman of the Education Department of the
Bishop Museum.

Barbara Hunt: B.A. UCLA; M.A. Stanford; ED.D. Stanford (Educa-
tion Curriculum and Administration) Caucasian

Barbara Hunt is presently Chairman of the Department of Education
at the Bishop Museum. Projects currently underway include
development of educational materials based on Museum research

in Pacific cultures and natural history and the building of

the Hall of Discovery, a new Bishop Museum facility oriented to
youth. Before assuming Chairmanship of the Education Department
in 1976, Dr. Hunt served as Education Specialist for the Bishaop
Museum Department of Anthropology.

Mahealani Pescaia: B.ED University of Hawai'i; M.ED. University
of Hawai'i. Part Hawaiian, Caucasian, Oriental and American
Indian

Mahealani Pescaia has been a teacher with the Department of
Education for 17 years. She is a member of an "Chana" (family)
which develops Hawaiian Studies' materials for 4th grade teachers
throughout the State. 5She has been a teacher at the Kamehameha
Schools Extension Education Program, Explorations, for over ten
years. She has developed a tape-slide presentation called

"Steps in Building a Canoe", and has developed a Hawaiian Studies
Study Guide for use in a 4th grade classroom, incorporating
dramatic inguiry skills and positive Hawaiian self concepts.

Rowena K. Keaka: B.S. Brigham Young University, Elementary
Education, University of Hawai'i; Minors in Art, History,
Music and Hawaiian Studies. (She is a high school graduate of
Ramehameha Schools). Hawaiian - Caucasian

Rowena Keaka is presently employed as the State Education
Specialist for the Artmcbile and Related Arts. She has taught

in the Public Schools, Elementary Division for 25 years, and has
served as Education Specialist for 9 years. She was President

of Hui Imi Na'auwac O Hawai'i, 1976-77, an organization made up

of professionals to further studies in Hawaiiana Programs. She

is coordinator and developer of Hawaiian Arts and Crafts documents
for state public schools. 5he is Corresponding Secretary for the
State Council on Hawaiian Heritage, Finance Chairman for the
Governors' Commission on Kamehameha Day Celebration.
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8. Kaipo Kauka, Jr.: B.A. Chaminade College of Honolulu; M.P.H.
University of Hawai'l School of Public Health (Internmational
Health). Hawaiian, Chinese, Caucasian

Kaipo Kauka is presently the Community Heritage Coordinator with
the Hawai'i State Foundation for History and the Humanities. He
is also currently the Producer of the Hawaiian Values Project

of the Foundation. The project entails seeking out oclder
Hawaiians throughout the State and video taping their oral
histories, specifically to elicit their knowledge and life-long
experiences. Human values, "Hawaiian style" is sought from
them. Prior to election to the Vice Presidency of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society, he served as a liason between HFHH as funding
body and the PVS working with the Steering Committee to imple-
ment Hokule'a's second voyage.

9. Paige Fawelc Barber: Hawaiian - Chinese

Mrs. Barber is a Program Director, Children's Services Mental
i Health Association, and Field Reader, Office of Education,
; Department of Health, Education and Welfare. She is a board
member of the Congress of Hawaiian People, a member of the Mayor's
Committee on the Status of Women; member of the Hawaiians;
member of the Hawaii Association for Asian and Pacific Peocples;
member of the Ethnic Research and Resource Center, the Hui
Imi Wa'auac, and E Ho'o Hawaii Kakou.

10. Fred Cachola: B.A., M.ED. Filipino - Hawaiian

Director, Extension Education Division, Kamehameha Schoocls.

Mr. Cachola is President of the Home Rule Movement Party; Chairman,
Heiau Restoration Committee, Waianae Hawaiian Civic Club; Member
of the Hawaiians, The Congress of Hawaiian People, The Honokahau
Advisory Committee, The University of Hawai'i Hawaiian Bibilio-
graphy Advisory Committee, and National Training Laboratories
-Hawai'i Advisory Committee. He helped plan the Federal Action
Vista Project at EKamehameha Schools, and is a Research Associate
in Education, Bishop Museum.

11. Rudy Choy: B.A. University of Hawai'i. Korean

President, AIKANE Corporation, Senior Partner C/S/K Catamarans.
Member, Scciety of Naval Architects and Marine Engineers.

Auther, Catamarans Offshore (MacMillan, 1970), plus 25 articles
for yachting magazines. Mr. Choy has- thirty-two years of
sailing experience, and has served as sailing master on four
Trans—-Pacific races. He is best known world-wide as the leading.
pioneer in the develcopment of ocean-sailing catamarans. He is
donating his service as a naval architect and is considering the
position of sailing master on our planned voyage.

S8R 1_9{;




12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

Kenneth P. Emory: Ph.D. Caucasian

Dr. Emory has been a pioneer in the Archaeology of Polynesia
since 1920. Author of more than 100 publications and teacher
to many prominent investigators, Dr. Emory has gained world-
renown for his work and is regarded as Dean of Pacific
Anthropology. His contributions have been in the fields of
archaelogy, general ethnography, linguistics, folklore, and
material culture. He is an untiring teacher and an inspiration
to all who wish to learn more about our Polynesian cultural
past.

Ben R. Finney: Ph.D. Caucasian

Associate Professor of Anthropology , University of Hawai'i
Research Associate, East-West Center. Dr. Finney is a
specialist in Pacifiec anthropolegy and teaches the basic
anthropology course on Hawaiian Culture at the University
of Hawai'i. He has done extensive research on Hawaiian and
Tahitian culture, including the construction and testing
of a 40 foot replica of an ancient Hawaiian double canoce.

Herbert Kawainui Kane: M.A. Hawaiian, Chinese, Caucasian

Vice President, Artist-designer, Architectural designer.

Mr. Kane is an authority on Polynesian voyaging cances and
related material culture. He has developed pictorial recon=-
structions in architectural drawings and a series of paintings
(State Foundation Collection, 1972 - Exhibit at State Capitol,
December, 1972 - April, 1973; Dillingham Tide Charts, 1972-73).
Wrote and illustrated on the subject of Polynesian voyaging for
National Geographic Magazine in collaboration with Dr. Davis
Lewis.

[
August Yee: Chinese

Mr., Yee is a leading businessman in Honolulu and an owner
of Holiday Mart Department Stores. His strong interest in
Hawaiiana and Polynesian history has led him to support this
program. He is chairman of the Board of Trustees, Hawai'i
Loa Cocllege.

Benjamin B. C. Young: M.A. (Church History), M.D. (Psychiatry
Hawaiian - Chinese

Dr. Young is Assistant Dean, The University of Hawai'i School
of Medicine. Present areas of investigation include a study of
the socioclogical and psychological problems engendered by the
phasing out of agriculture in Hawai'i. He has worked with
dying cancer patients and their individual adjustments to a
terminal situation; and the trans-cultural aspects of how
peoples of different cultural backgrounds in Hawai'i handle
different problems.
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* The role of the council members will involve:

Meeting once a month for twelve months to discuss
operational concerns pertaining toc the project.
Reading reports and other writtenm materials prepared
and distributed on the project.

Providing a semi-annual aséessment and evaluation of
the project and its effects in terms of the cbjectives
sought.

Creating a free and cpenlchannel of communication and
feedback to all ethnic groups for which the propesal
is concerned. so as to keep the community informed of
the projects' develcpment and provide a means to
so;icit community support.

Serving as a constant source for professional advice

on the training stages of the project.
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Rainbow Scheol
I

Kaneche Bay and Heeia State Park

Seagqull School
Oahu Kahului Harbor

i
> Piahi School

Honolulu Harbor :{> T Maud

s Office
<0

4. Geagraphiéal Location
The major location to be served by the proposed
project is the State of Hawaii. The primary areas

N | affected by the project in rank order of population are:

i. l. Honolulu (Leeward Oahu)
2. Windward Oahu

3. North Shore 0Oahu

ot 4. Maui

5. Fauai
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BIBLIOGRAPHY OF CURRICULUM MATERIALS
DEVELOPED BY POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

There has been no comprehensive, annotated bibliography of works

or educational materials in Polynesian voyaging for teachers and students.

Since the founding of the Polynesian Voyaging Society in 1973, the

following educational materials were developed:

1.

Film called Launching of the Hokule'a, produced by Tip Davis

and funded by a local foundation.

Film called Voyage of Hokule'a produced by Dale Bell and
funded by National Geographic Society. '

Resource Curriculum Guide on Polynesian Voyaging, written

by Cecilia Lindo and funded by Atherton Trust, a local
foundation. '

Series of four books about Polynesian voyaging (for students
of grades 4-8) written by Nancy Mower, Stanley Kapepa and
Maralyn Blackman.

Three magazines published by the National Geographic Society
about Hokule'a and Polynesian wvoyaging.

Activity book, (for students of grades 4-8) called Na Hana

Huaka'i, or The Voyaging Works written by a number of teachers

and scholars of Hawaiian studies and funded by Kamehameha
Schools, a local foundation. The book will will be published

in March, 1979.

; Along with our focus on training persons in Ethnic Studies we'd like

to use the amount allocated for printing on a workbook for students.

(Elementary)
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The workbook will be soft back and will have 15 pages. The
workbook will be used as part of the evaluation process and will include
information, sketches, puzzles and cover the various aspects of
Polynesian wvoyaging. (Naming parts of a canoce, identifying plants and
and animals that were brought to Hawaii on double hulled cances, identi-
fying stars that the ancient mariners followed, etc.) Cooperating
organizations will assist with the printing.

Items 3, 4, and 5 have been included under separate cover.
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HAWAII FOUNDATION FOR HISTDFIY AND THE HUMANITIES
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 232, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, Telephone 548-2070

January 4, 1978

Chief, Ethnic Heritage Studies Branch
Division of International Education

Bureau of Higher and Continuing Education
Office of Education

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Room 3928

7th and D Streets, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20202

Dear Sir:

In reference to the Polynesian Voyaging Society's application for

a grant under the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program (CFDA No. 13.459),
the Foundation for History and the Humanities encourages your sup-
port of their proposal.

The Society has made significant inroads in addressing a social con-
cern of high prevalence in the State of Hawaii, that of a conflict
in identity of many of its citizens with an Hawaiian background. It
seeks to continue on this admirable endeavor through the establish-
ment of resource centers staffed with professional trainers in the

area of Polynesian culture, as it is reflected in Polynesian voyaging.

With the development of such resources at levels closer to the grass
roots than we can fiscally hope to produce at this time, the goals
of this project help us in achieving our mission, which is to cul-
tivate a deeper appreciation of each ethnic group's contributions
to American culture in Hawaii through the collection and dissemina-
tion of local oral histories and value systems.

It is on this basis, where the Foundation for History and the Human-
ities' interests are in part being met by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society's Ethnic Heéritage Studies grant proposal, that we ask your
support for their program.

Sincerely yours,

‘B

David Yamamo
Executive Director

¥
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CHARLES G. CLARK
SUPERINTENCENT

GECAGE R ARYOSh|
CoVERNDR

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
P.O. BOX 2260
OFFICE OF INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES HOMOLULU, HAWAIl 98804

Jazlﬁry 3, 1979

TO: Ethnic Heritage Program
wWashington, D.C.

FROM: Elaine Takenaka, Education Specialist
Department of Education

As a former member of the Education Committee of the Polynesian Vovaging Society
(1977-78), I am familiar with some of the materials developed by the members of

the Educa.t.i.on Committee.

As Educational Specialist of Social Studies for the Department of Education, :
it gives me great pleasure to endorse the educational endeavors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society. A comprehensive development of materials related to Polynesian
Voyaging for teachers and students is greatly needed because it goes back to the
roots, and heart of the culture of the first settlers of Hawai'i, the Hawaiians.
I congratulate the Committee for trying to create and implement this area in
Hawaiian Studies.

The leaders of the scciety are intent on promoting authentic information and have
undertaken major projects like building a 60 foot double hulled cance and sailing
it from Hawai'i to Tahiti, and back. The research made during the successful

voyage in 1976 gives the Education Committee fresh and factual materials to assist

their program.

The Education Committee produced a book called the Voyaging Works. The book covers
all aspects of Polynesian voyaging which will enhance and enrich materials already "
developed by the Department of Educat:.on. i .

It is my understandinq that t‘he P'U'S is r-questing funds to ];az'mr.'..dn traininq of
teachers in Polynesian voyaging and settlement. This plan includes public school

1 teachers through a grant application to the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program.

i I truly encourage and support this program.
| ,&f-{.ﬂ.{ f? P
Elaine Takenaka

Eduvcation Specialist of Social Studies
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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EXTENSION EDUCATION DIVISION
Kapalama He.zh's
Honoluly, Hasa . 25317

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

TO: Ethnic Heritage Program
Washington, D. C.

FROM: Gordon, Pi'ianai'a, Director
Hawaiian Studies Institute
Kamehameha Schools

Dear Sirs:

On Nowvember 7, 1978, the voters of Hawai'i voted on their
Constitutional Amendments. One of the amendments to the
constitution was to promote Hawaiian studies in the public
school system.

Members of the Constitutional Convention realized that
Hawaiian studies, long neglected, needed to be promoted in
the schools. Their amendment was proposed and the public
Iotad support of the amendment which will go into effect in
980. ’

The EKamehameha Schools offer the standard curriculum of
most Amrican Schools but also includes Hawaiian studies
because students of Hawaiian ancestry attend the Schools.
They have an extension program that services other schools
besides Kamehameha throughout the State of Hawai'i. Unfor-
tunately, resource persons from Kamehameha Schools cannot
reach all of the students in Hawai'i.

Therefore, we are very happy when institutions are willing

to implement Hawaiian Studies into the learning process.

We especially endorse the Polynesian Voyaging Society. The
Society has a marvelous track record when it comes to re-
search work and producing materials about Polynesian voyaging.
They have undertaken enormcous projects and have done a spen-
did job. And because of this, Kamehameha Schools have been
staunch supporters of their educational programs.

We strongly endorse their ethnic studies proposal.
'Owau me ka 'oia'i'o, '

(I am, sincerely,)
/%{'/'-eéo-n ém&ﬂ;_

Gordon Pi'ianai'a
Director, Hawaiian Studies Institute

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS

o
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BERNICE . BISEHCOP MMUSEDUM
P O Bow 6037, Honolds, Hawai 26818 ~ Telopifone 847.3511

January 2, 1979

Board of Directors
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96318

Dear Board of Directors:

The proposal of your Education Committee to help teachers to better understand
the ethnic heritage of Hawai'i, through training in the area of Polynesian
voyaging, is excellemt. It is an attractive idea, and a most welcomed next
step in the continuing development of educarion materials and services, which
the Polynesian Voyaging Society handles so well. :

The leaders of your Education Committee, have clear and practical views of

the many needs evident in the promotion of accurate Hawaiian studies in our
schools and they do a super job in accomplishing the goals they set. They
certainly are to be congratulated for the newly completed Na Hana Huaka'i, -

a most needed beginning guide of information and classroom activities related

to Polynesian voyaging. The new project will enmhance considerably the materials,
thus far, developed and make it possible for even a timid teacher to become
involved and enthusiastic in understanding and teaching about the multi-cultural
nature of our society.

P As you know, members of the Bishop Museum's Departments of Anthropology and
o Education have indicated their strong endorsement of the Polynesian Voyaging
Socilety, through active participation in varicus aspects of the Society.
We certainly will support your prospective aims and future endeavors.

e

Rarbara Hunt, Chairman

BH:spk :
Department of Education

e it e e e o e o g o i i ot e =
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HONOLULL, HAWALL 96522

January 3, 1979

TO: Ethnic Heritage Program

Dear Sirs:

The study of Polynesian voyaging and, through this process, the deepened
appreciation of Hawaii's cultural heritage, is an essential part of the Hawaii-
ana curriculum. Punahou School, in most of its grade Tevels, but particularly
in its elementary program, has been fortunate to benefit from the experience
generated through Hokule'a's voyages and from the educational materials devel-
oped by the Education Committee of the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

In teaching social studies to the young people of Hawaii it is essential
that we start from the Polynesian roots. Not only is this the best possible
basis for the study of other areas and cultures, but it gives our young people
a sense of identity and belonging--a prerequisite for responsible citizenship.

For this reason I endorse wholeheartedly the cunt1nu1ng educational efforts

of the Polynesian Yoyaging Society, its teacher training and in-service funct]uns.

and the production of curricular materials.

The proposal developed for submission to The Ethnic Heritage Program to
further these aims, has my wholehparted support.

t.-:) u;’z
- Siegfr1ed
Director o c rricuium an ructional Services
ch

Punahou S
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"ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
W28 Paa Stecet, Suite 303§
Honoluly, Hawaii 96819
Telephone: (408) R13-5871

0OAHU

1316 Kaumualil Sereet

Honolulu. Haswaii 96817

Telephone: (RUH) 543-1486
[K0) 848-0535

HAWALIIL

614 Kilauca Avenue

Hile. Hawaii 96720

Telephone; (H08) 9612625

WGBKING TOGETHER

P.0. Box 17384 # Chinstown Station * Hanolulu, Hawsii 96827

December 29, 1978

TO: Ethnic Heritage Program
Washington, D.C.

FROM:

Winona Rubin, Executive Director

Alu Like, Inc.

MALUL
1728-B Kaahumanu Avenue
Wailuke, Hawaii 96793
Telephone: (308) 2429774
KALAL
Professionai Center
4347 Rice Street
Lihue. Hawati 95756
Telephone: (308) 2459569
MOLOKAI/LANAIL
Ala Malama Buildim
P.Q). Box 18
Kaunakakai, Hawain 96748
Telephone: (B08) 553-5393

It is with great pleasure that I write this letter of support for the
Polynesian Voyaging Society's (PVS) proposal to your agency.
past few years, PVS has contributed greatly to the scientific and edu-
cational endeavors in the State of Hawaii.

Over the

The construction and research desigm of the 60 foot double-hulled cance,

Hokule'a, has inspired people to laud her accomplishments through song,
especially after her successful voyage to Tahiti and
These accomplish-

dance snd chants,
back to Hawaii, guided by stars and ocean currents.
ments had not been repeated for hundreds of years.

" There are many, Alu Like included, who are involved in searching for cul-

tural materials and activities which will lend itself to a greater aware-
ness and appreciation of our native culture, sharing in a caring way, those

practices .which gave to Hawaii, the spirit of ALOHA.

Needless to say, much

of what was practiced in ancient times have been kept in the minds and hearts

of a few.

by all of us who live here,

more to do.

The PVS strives to recapture these important practices for use
and has done a tremendous job. There is much

It is our understanding that PVS is requesting funds to provide for train-

ing of teachers in Polynesian voyaging and settlement.
need that still remains unfilled.

your serious consideration toward their proposal. Mahalo.

P S

Winona Rubin

Executive Director

E alu like mai kikou. E nd 0wl & Hawai'l
Let us work together. natives of Hawail

This is a great
We support this endeavor and encourage
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BUDGET

% of Rate/f

Effort ~ Month
Project Coordinator : 75% 1.125.
Trainer 1007% 1,200.
Consultants/Contractual 4,000.

Services

" Travel - Airfare o ' 5,000.
Office Supplies ' . 300.
Tréining Ekpenses including .10,000.

establishing Regional
Curriculum Centers
: ?
Hokule'a Maintenance
TOTAL (w/out Hokule'a 47,200.

budget)

(13,500)

(14,400)

\"'q
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II.

PLAN FOR PVS/HOKULE'A
1980 - 1981

GOAL

To train elementary school teathers, and other
ethnic studies personnel in the area of Polynesian
voyaging so as to enhance their understanding of
ethnic identity and interethnic communication.

OBJECTIVES TO ACHIEVE PURPOSE

1.

. To develop and organize curriculum materials

for use in elementary schools.

To establish five regional Polynesian voyaging
curriculum resource centers at Windward Ozhu,
North Shore Oahu, Hanalei and Lihue on Kauai,
Peahi on Maui and Kohala on Hawaii.

To use the Hokule'a as a floating classroom to
be temporarily berthed near each of the five
regional resource centers.

To train resident resource persons in the use
of Polynesian voyaging curriculum materials at
each of the five resource centers.

To have the five regional Polynesian voyaging

resource people train elementary school teachers

and other professionals in ethnic studies to:

a. Identify Polynesian wvoyaging resources and

resource people.

b. Explain the concepts and techniques of
Polynesian voyaging.

c. Effectively use the curriculum materials
provided by the PVS,

d: Demonstrate the value of a multi-ethnic

approach by explaining the unique components
of Polynesian voyaging and culture,

Understand the ethnie values and lifestyles
of the Polynesians so that they will interact
in a meaningful, culturally enriching manner
with persons of diverse ethnic backgrounds.

\



III. APPROACH

The pro;ect is organized to provide resource materials
and training in two stages. L

The first stage is to organize the curriculum materials
and train persons to permanently opgrate five regional
curriculum resource centers.

The second stage is to train persomnel and teachers
of elementary school aged children in the use and
availability of Polynesian voyaging resources and
its relevance for understanding ethnic identity,
and interethnic communication.

Iv. PLAN OF OPERATION

1. The trainers will coordinate the development and
use of curriculum materials at a central resource
center and the training of 5 regional trainers to
train teachers of public and private shcools in
Polynesian voyaging. :

2. Establish 5 permanent regional curriculum research
centers with resident trainers and to temporarily
- station the canoe near each of the 5 centers so
that teachers and groups of elementary school aged
children will have the experience of uﬂlng the
curriculum materials.

3. Hawaii Association of Rural Public Schools will
assist in providing facilities for the 5 regional
resource and training centers. They will also
host the cance from port to port. They will provide
one staff person each to be trained as a resource
person.

4, The resource persons will hold public seminars,
will coordinate the scheduling of elementary school
classes visiting the canoe and will serve as
permanent regional resource persons to supervise
the distribution and storage of curriculum materials.




TIME TABLE
1. First 3 months

a. Project staff organize educational materials
and plan curriculum that will be implemented
at the 5 regional centers.

b. Information regarding the availability of
instructional materials will be distributed
Ehi DgE at a 1 day workshop at Kamehameha
School.

¢, Third month - 5 staff persons will meet on
Oahu for 4 days of training regarding use
of Polynesian voyaging curriculum materials.
They will then take back the materials and .
establish permanent sattelite and training
centers. They will advertise their functions
and schedule schools, teachers, and various
organizations to visit the canoe as it visits
their region.

2. Remaining three quarters of the project year

a. Hokule'a will sail to each of the 5 communities
where curriculum resource centers have- been
established and stay approximately 1% months.

(In each community a trained person.
with PVS staff will coordinate the
visitation of the canoe and instruction.)

b. Hokule'a will sail first to Kaneohe Bay on
Oahu, then to Haleiwa, Kauai Maui, and the
Big Island.

Sailing times will be influenced by weather and
the condition of the canoe.

If Hokule'a is unable to keep her schedule, training
of elementary school teachers can be done without
Hokule'a,

Staff from the PVS will spend at least 15 days cumulative
at each of the regional centers to supervise and
evaluate trainers.

As much time as is necessary will be spent for training
and evaluating of the Windward and North Shore centers.
The trainer will spend at least 10 days at each of

the locations of the canoe.

e A ot L s o e e A R R ]



VI. CURRICULUM MATERIALS

The materials will include:

a.

" Hokule'a and the Launching of Hokule

4 books about Polynesian voyaging already
developed for distribution to students
grades 4 to 8. _

Na Hana Huaka'i (currently being printed)

2 films regarding Hokule'a (The Voyage of
a)

Slide/Sound Shpw

Video tapes from Channel 2 and Channel 9




DANIEL K. INOUYE il ) PrivciE Kukilo Fromal Buinmea

i

< HAWAN
S

HosoLuty, Hawan  $6850
(B0g) S48-7830

Alnited Hiates DHenate

ROOM 109, RUSSELL SEMATE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D.C. OS10
(202) R4-3E34

May 29, 1980

Mr. Myron B. Thompson

Trustee, Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate
Alu Like, Inc.

2828 Paa Street, Suite 3035

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Pinky:

I wish to share with you a copy of an interim communication
which was recently received from Mr. Koziarz, Director of

the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program, responding to my endorse-
ment of a proposal recently submitted by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society. :

Please be assured that I shall be back in touch with:.you as
soon as a final reply is received.

D. K. "INOUYE
UnYted States Senator

DKL:bhm
Enclosurg

o

Roou §104, 300 ALé Moams Boursvaen
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DANIEL K. INOUYE | L | PRidcE Husno Fromma, BusLsing
HAWAIL - oo 4104, 200 ALi Moans Boulovann
HoseoLuu, Manar 96850

- WVlrited DBiafes Denate B

ROOM 18 RUSSELL SENATE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20910
(202) 224394

May 29, 1980

Mr. Michael A. Tongg
President

Board of Directors
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 19000 A

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Tongg:

I wish to share with you a copy of an interim communication
which was recently received from Mr. Koziarz, Director of

the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program, responding to my endorse-
menit of a proposal recently submitted by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society.

Please be assured that I shall bghback in touch with you as
soon as a final reply is received.

DEI1:bhm
Enclosure

W
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DE . .RTMENT OF HEALTH. EDUCATION. AnD WELFARE
OFFICE OF EDUCATION A H :
WASHINGTON, D.C, 36asd m Mr 2
: 8 P 1:n
May 21, 1980 I:23

Honorable Daniel K. Inouye
United States Senate
Washington, D.C.

Dear Senator Inouye:

'Your letter to former Commissioner Smith supporting the application from

the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety of Hawail has been referred to me for

reply.

Each proposal rfceivod by the program is rated by three readers not
associated with the administration of the program. The readers make
judgements regarding the extent to which a proposal addresses the
criteria published in the Federal Register. Each reader assigns a
numerdical value to each of the criterion. These values are added by
the reader to yield an overall rating for the proposal. The three
readers’' ratings are added and divided by three to give an average
score for the proposal.

The proposals are listed in order of highest average score to lowest.
Beginning at the highest average score, the proposal budgets are
reviewed and recommendationt for adjustment made. This process con-
tinues until the appropriation of three million dollars has been
utilized.

As you may expect, many quality proposals are not funded because of a
lack of funds. This program has funded fewer than 10X of the applicants
in the 6 years of operation. This year, we have received over 600
applications and expect to fund approximately fifty projects. We expect
to make an announcement in August, of those that are funded. Our Office
of Congressional Liaison will notify you of the successful applicants
prior to the general announcement.

I hope you believe as I do that each proposal to the Ethnic Heritage
Studies Program will receive a fair review and as equitable a chance
for funding based on the criteria as is possible. Thank you for your
interest in the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program.

Sincerely,

e gy

Lawrence E. Koxlarz, Director
Ethnic Heritage Studies Program
Office of School Improvement
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCLETY (PVS)
Resource and Training for Multi-Cultural Education

ETHNIC HERITAGE STUDIES PROGRAM

Part III
Budget Justification
6.a. Personnel Salaries Rate/ Menths Approximate
Month of Effort % of Effort Cost
Project Director 416.00 12 25.00 5,000.00
Irainer/Administrative 1,300.00 12 100.00 15,600.00
Assistant

Trainer/Crew Supervisor 1,000.00 12 100.00 12,000.00

Satellite Trainers: o
from Seagull School 630.00 3 100,00 1,890.00
from Rainbow School 630.00 2 100.00 1,260.00
from 1Island School 630.00 2 * . 100,00 1,260.00
from Peahi School 630.00 2 100.00 1,260.00
from Kohala School 630.00 2 100,00 . 1,260.00
Subtotal 39,530.00

b. Fringe benefits are mot figured as all persomnel will be contracted.

¢. Travel
Adlrfare - Interisland i

1 RT Hawaii-HNL- Hawaii for trainee . : © 75.00

1 BT Kauai-HNL-Kauvai for trainee . 75.00

1 RT Maui-HNL-Maui for trainee : 75.00

2 RT HNL-EKauai-HNL for 2 PVS staff . 150.00
($75.00 x 2)

2 RT HNL-Maui-BNL for 2 PVS staff = : ) © 150.00 -
{$75.00 % 2)

2 RT HNL-Hawaii-HNL for 2 PVS staff 150.00

($75.00 x 2)

Per Diem }
HNL: $30.00/day x 4 days x 3 trainees 360.00
Kauai: $30.00/day x 5 days x 2 staff 300.00
Maui: $30.00/day x 5 days x 2 'staff 300.00
Hawaii: $30.00/day x5 days x 2 staff 300.00
Kauai: $30.00/day x 10 days x 1 crew supervisor 300.00
Maui: $30.00/day x 10 days x 1 crew supervisor 300.00
Hawaii: $30.00/day x 10 days x 1 crew supervisor 300.00

Subtotal . 2,835.00 .
e. Supplies
1. Office Supplies . ___300.00

Subtotal _ 300.00




DDCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

h. Other

l. Contractual

Consultant in Polynesian Culture 1,000.00

Air Travel - 3 RT Interisland 225.00

Per Diem 6 days @ $30.00 180.00
Consultant - Evaluation 2,000.00

Adr Travel - 3 RT Interisland 225.00

Per Diem 6 days @ $30.00 180.00

2. Mileage (3,000 miles x $.18) 540.00

3. Printing

Printed materials :
4,000 copies of work booklet and -evaluation sheet 1,000.00
($.25/copy x 4,000)

Subtotal 5,350.00
* j. Indirect Charges ' : 2,400.00
Subtotal 2,400.00
TOTAL © $50,415.00
* Indirect Charges - fiscal management w-.Lll be provided by the e:acutive

committee of the Polynesian Voyaging. Society. Costs were figured at
approximately .05% of $48,015.00. The committee consists of:. .

- Michael ‘A. Tongg — Presidsat and attorney . o P
Anthony Guerrero, Jr. = Treuuxer and Vice !’maidt, First Hawaiian Bank




DUCUI\IENTS CAI"TURED AS RECEIVED

ABSTRACT
FOCUS: Area I. Curriculum Development iL
Area II. Training of Persons in Ethnic Studies i

Level: Elementary Education

Overall Objective: To train elementary school teachers, and other ethmic
studies personnel in the area of Polynesian voyaging so as to enhance their
understanding of ethnic identity, interethnic communication and relations
and the process of American multi-culturalism. .

SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES:

1. To develop and organize curriculum materials for use in elwentary
schools.

2. To establish five regional Polynesian voyaging curriculum resource
centers at Windward Oahu, North Shore Oahu, on Kauai, Feahi on
Maui and Kohala on Hawaii. Haw e & Labu<

3. To train resident resource persons in the use of Polynesian voyaging
curriculum materials at each of the five resource centers.

4. To use the Hokule'a as a floating classroom to be temporarily berthed
near each of the five regional resource centers.

5. To have the five regional Polynesian voyaging resource people train
elementary school teachers and other professionals in ethnic studies to:

a. Identify Polymesian voyaging resources and resource people.

b. Explain the concepts and techniques of Polynesian voyvaging.

c. Effectively use the curriculum materials prav:lded by the
Polynesian Voyaging Society.

d. Demonstrate the value of a multi-ethnic approach by explaining
the unique components of Polynesian voyaging and culture.

e. Understand the ethnic values and lifestyles of the Polynesians
so that they will Interact in a meaningful, culturally enriching
manner with persons of diverse ethnic backgrounds.

APPROACH:

The project is organized to provide resource materials and training in
two . stages.

The first stage is to organize the curriculum materials and train persons
to permanently operate five regional curriculum resource centers. The
second stage is to train personnel and teachers of elementary school aged
children in the use and availability of Polynesian voyaging resources and
its relevance for understanding ethnic fdentity, interethnic communication
and relations and the process of American multi-culturalism.

AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUESTED: $50;415.00
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PART IV — PROGRAM NARRATIVE

a. Need .

In 1778, when Captain James Cock rediscovered Hawaii, he estimated 300,000 native
Hawaiians. By 1840, the Hawaiian race dwindled down to 70,000 people.

The calamitous results of the past still plague many Hawaiians today. They have the
highest incidence of poverty, high school dropeuts, and unemployment of any racial
group in Hawaii. Preventive measures have to be implemented and applied. -When people
have inadequate education, a limited knowledge of the.ir_ cultural roots, poor self esteem,
and where families are-disoriented, societal problems escalate, Education therefore is
the key to building wp self-worth, salf—sufficiency,.md self-direction.

Along with the social ills, the 1970's show a resurgence of interest and hope fa‘r_:
the Hawaiian culture among Hawaiians. There is a vitality and committment among
American Hawaiians to learn about their culture, to uplift themselves and their heritage
through education. A deliberate search is being made for Hawaiian identity. Regrettably,
Hawalian culture has been regarded irrelevant in the pﬁ'st. .

A renalssance in Hawafifan culture is evidenced by the founding of the Polynéu:lan
Voyaging Society in 1973. 1Its purpose has been to do' research work in rolynesinn
voyagimg canoes, Polynesian navigal:icmél system, Polynesian culture apnd all the other
arts and artifacts that made gnigrxflon and settlement of the Hawaiian Islands possible
by the first settlers. Multi-racial members of the society built the Hokule'a, a double
hulled cance, in 1974, tra.in-t_t;d a crew in 1975, and sailed from Hawail to Tahiti and back
to Hawaii im 1976. The three year plan becé-me_ a8 life-size reality which received strong
community support and gu]minal:ed as a special Bi-centennial Project from Hawaii.

The 60 foot, twim hulled canoe called Hokule'a was designed tc answer the question
of whether the ancient Polynesians regularly naviga.ted the 3,000 mile course between
Hawaii and Tahiti. Multi-racial builders of the cance found that centuries before
Columbus, Polynesians aboard voyaging canoes had explored a huge triangle of the earth's
surface, with Hawaii, Baster Island and New Zea;and as ‘its outer limits. Guided by

the stars, currents, and ocean swells, they accomplished incredible feats of nawvigationm
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and seamanship as they sailed across thousands of miles of open ocean.

Though Hokule'a was built mainly of modern materials, such as plywood and fiberglass,
its lines were authentic and reconstructed from sketches by explorer Captain James
Cook and other explorers.

Hokule'a received national and internaticnal acclaim because the National Geographic
Society filmed the magnificient and historic jourﬁey. They also published three separate
articles about Hokule'a in their magazine. Hokule'z has become a legacy and cultural
symbol of Hawaii, a success story that needs to be shared. Slides, pictures, and logs
were taken when Hokule'a made its trip. All these materials need to be made more
readily available. Hokule'a can be used as a floating classroom. The experience for
students and teachers to feel, touch, and see an.auchentic Polynesian replica of the
canoes that brought the first settlers to Hawaii would be a valuable educational toel. -
It could help guide Hawaiians back to tt;eir roots and give them insight :I.n:.n the awesome
courage and intelligence of their ancestors. It can alsc explode the myths .and negative
stereotyping about Polynesians. -

Io 1979, The Hokule'a sailed to Waianae on the leeward coast of Oahu. Inl this
" rural area, most well known for its high.incidence of crime and poverty, the canoce
served as a floating classroom where more than 600. persons came aboard the canoce for
the first time and experienced appreciation for the skills of the ancient Huwaiiaﬁs.

That one visit by the cance to that community has had long lasting effects. YDI-.H:h
from the area soon after organized sailing canoe clubs, and .a fishing village. The
people of Walanae are typical of people in many Hawaiian communities in that they are
knowledgeable of the accomplishments of the Hokule'a but have no first hand experience
of the canoe.

The Hokule'a is usually berthed in Honolulu and because of the high cost of inter-
{sland travel many people of Hawaii from all ethnic backgrounds have never seen in person
this cance. For a year now the PVS has been preparing for another voyage to Ta.h:.l.l:i.

The voyage will take place in the Spring of 1980 and will test theories of non-instrumen-

tal navigation. When the canoe returns it will them be available to serve all the diverse
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ethnic groups of Hawaii. This proposal would make it possible for mulri-ethnic

communities on all the major islands in Hawaii to participate in the Hokule'a experience

4s was done in the Waianae Community.

b. Objectives

This proposal seeks to promote the contributions which Polynesian Americans
end by implication, other ethnic groups can offer in making America a truly pluralistie
and culturally diverse society.

More specifically, this proposal is to train elementary teachers so as to enhance
their understanding of ethnic identity, inter-ethnic communication and relations, and
the process of American multi-culturalism., To this end, the prﬁpcsal focuses on:

1. Organizing the curriculuz materials of the PVS.

2. Establishing five permanent regional resoﬁrce centers with trainers.

3. Training approximately 170 elementary school teachers and other professionals

in ethnic studies to become familiar with the area of Pnlynssian.voynﬁing s0
that they will be able to:
a. Identify Polynesian voyaging resoﬁrces and Tesource paﬁpleg
b. Explain thé concepts and techniques of Polynesian voyaging.
¢. Demonstrate the value of a2 mul:i—ethﬁic approach by e:plaining the
.uniqua components of Polynesian voysging,.crafts and artifacts
‘d. Effectively use the curriculum materiale provided by the Pbiynesian
Voyaging Society.

4, Providing an opportunity for approximately 4,000 children from five geographical
areas to experience boarding and learning about a replica of a 60 foot Polynesian
canoe.

5. Promoting the understanding of ethnic values and lifestyles of the Polynesians so

that there will be meaningful and culturally enriching interaction of persons

with diverse ethnic backgrounds.

3=
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6. Developing with the assistance of the Department of Educational Psychology,
University of Hawaii, an evaluation of this project to determine the overall

training effects of the course.

c. Project advisory council
The advisory council consists of fifteen members who have not only committed themselves
to serve but have actively been assisting in the development of this proposal, through
their encouragement and expertise. Ten of the members were selected to represent
the ethnic group invelved in the project which comstitutes over one-half of the

counci]l members. All of the council members also have served on the Education

Committee of the Polynesian Voyaging Society and were consulted regarding the
development of this proposal.

1. Homer Hayes: B. A. University of Southern California, University of Hawaii. .
Hawaiian - Caucasian

Homer Hayes is an Hawaiian historian and lecturer on Hawalian history and
culture. He is president of his own company called Hayes Guard Service, He
was a participant in the establishment of the City of Refuge at Honaunau,

Kona, Hawaii. He is acting chairman for the committee regarding the establish-
ment of the Honokohaa-Kaloko National Park. He is a present member of the
University of Hawaii Committee for the Preservation of Hawaiian Language and
culture. - .

2. Gordon Keawe—a-Heulu Pi'ianai'a: B. S. California Maritime Academy; M.A.
University of Hawaii, Nautical Science Geography. Hawaiian - Chinese

Gordon Pi'ianai'a is presently Director of the Hawalian Studies Institute of

the Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate. Mr. Pi'ianai'a-has been associated

with the Polynesian Voyaging Society in various roles in the past three years.

On the return trip to Hawaii in 1976, he served as a crew member on the Hokule'a,
and is presently Captain of the Hokule'a as it journmeys to Tahiti. He is a
holder of a mates unlimited license and is qualified to sail any U.S. vessel,
any ocean, any tonage. He has been in education the past 10 years and has

been a consulting instructor at the University of Hawaii level on Geography of
Hawaii and Hawaiian culture.

3. Siegfried Ramler: B.A. University of Erlange, Germany; M.A. Universi:y-of
Hawaii; Diplome Superior, Sorbonne, Paris. Caucasian

Siegfried Ramler is presently Director of Curriculum and Instructional Services
at Punshou School. He served previously as Chairman of Punahou's Foreign
Language Department. He is also Executive Director of the Foundation for Study
in Hawaii and abroad. In the latter function he has close contact with French
Polynesia, Micronesia and Japan, setting up educational programs for Hawaii
students, as well as for students of the Pacific area. He serves on the Board
of Trustees of the Pacific and Asian Affairs Council and of the Japan-American
Society of Homolulu. ' ' ,

. Fen, WP
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Marion Kelly: B.A. Business and Economics; M.A. Pacific Island Area Program.
Polynesian - Caucasian

Marion Kelly is the associate anthropologist at the Bishop Musuem where she
has worked since 1958. She is alsc assistant professor at the University of
Hawaii in the Ethnic Studies Program where she has taught since 1970. She is
the liaison between the Department of Anthropology and Education at the Bishop
Mugeum. She is working on museum educational projects with Dr. Barbara Hunt,
Chairman of the Education Department of the Bishop Museum.

Barbara Hunt: B. A. UCLA; M.A. Stanford; ED.D. Stanford (Education Curriculum
and Administration) Caucasian

Barbara Hunt is presently Chairman of the Department of Education at the Bishop
Museum. Projects currently underway include development of educational materials
based on Museum research in Pacific cultures and natural history and the building
of the Hall of Discovery, a new Bishop Museum facility oriented to youth. Before
assuming Chairmanship of the Education Department in 1976, Dr. Hunt served as
Education Sepcialist for the Bishop Museum Department of Anthropology.

Mahelani Pescaia: B.ED. University of Hawaii; M.ED. University of Hawaii.
Part Hawaiian, Caucasian, Oriental and American Indian

Mahealani Pescaia has been a teacher with the Department of Education for 17
years. She is a member of an "Ohana" (family) which develops Hawaiian Studies’
materials for 4th grade teachers throughout the State. She has been a teacher
at the Kamehameha Schoeols Extension Education Program, Explorations, for over
ten years. She has developed a tape-slide presentation called "Steps in Building
a Canoe", and has developed a Hawafian Stuides Study Guide for use in a 4th grade
classroom, incorporating dramatic inquiry skills and positive Hawaiian self
concepts. :

Rowena K. Keaka:r B. 5. Brigham Young University, Elementary Education,
University of Hawaii; Minors im Art, History, Music and Hawaiian Studies. (She
is a high school graduate of Kamehameha Schools.) Hawaiian - Caucasian

Rowena Keaka is presently empoloyed as the State Education Specialist for the
Artmobile and Related Arts. She has taught in the Public Schools, Elementary
Division for 25 years, and has served as Education Specialist for 9 years. She
was President of Huilmd Na'auwao O Hawaii, 1976077, an organization made up of
professionals to further studies in Hawaiiana Programs. She is coordinator and -
developer of Hawaiian Arts and Crafts documents for state public schools. She
is Corresponding Secretary for the State Council on Hawaiian Heritage, Finance
Chairman for the Governors' Commission on Kamehameha Day Celebratiom.

Paige Kawelo Barber: Hawaiian - Chinese

Mrs. Barber is a Program Director, Children's Services Mental Health Associationm,
and Field Reader, Office of Education, Department of Health, Education and
Welfare. BShe is a board member of the Congress of Hawaiian People, a member of
Mayor's Committee on the Status of Women; member of the Hawaiians; member of

the Health Association for Asian and Pacific Peoples; member of the Ethnic
Research and Resource Center, the Hui Imi Na'auao, and E Ho'o Hawaii Kakou.
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Fred Cachola: B.A., M.E.D. Filipino - Bawaiian

Director, Extension Education Division, Kamehameha Schools. Mr, Cachola

is President of the Home Rule Movement Party; Chairman, Heiau Restoration
Committee, Waianae Hawaiian Civic Club; Member of the Hawasiians, The Congress
of Hawaiian People, The Honokahau Advisory Committee, The University of Hawaii
Hawaiian Bibiliography Advisory Committee, and National Training Laboratories
Hawaii Advisory Committee. He helped plan the Federal Actiom Vista Project at
Ramehameha Schools, and is a Research Associate in Education, Bishop Museum.

Rudy Choy: B.A. University of Hawaii. Korean

President, AIKANE Corporation, Senior Partmer C/S/K Catamarans. Member,
Society of Naval Architects and Marine Engineers. Author, Catamarsns Offshore
(MacMillan, 1970}, plus 25 articles for yachting magazines. Mr. Choy has
thirty-two years of sailing experience, and has served as sailing master on
four Trane-Pacific races. He is best knovn world-wide as the leading pioneer
in the development of ocean-sailing catamarans. He is donating his service
as naval architect and is considering the position of sailing master om our
planned voyage. '

Kenneth P. Emory: FPh.D. Caucasian

Dr. Emory has been a pioneer in the Archaeology of Polynesia since 1920. Author
of more than 100 publications and teacher te many prominent investigators,

Dr. Emory has gained world reknown for his work and is regarded as Dean of Pacific
Anthropology. Hie contributions have been in the fields of archaelogy, general
ethnography, linguistics, folklore, and material culture. He is an untiring
teacher and an inspiration to all who wish to learn more about our -Polynesian

cultural past.
Ben R. Finney: Ph.D. Caucasian

Associate Professor of Anthropology, University of Hawaii Research Associate,
East-West Center. Dr. Finney is a specialist in Pacific anthropology and teaches
the basic anthropology course on Hawaiian Culture at the University of Hawaii.

He has done extensive research on Hawaiian and Tahitian culture, including the
construction and testing of a 40 foot replica of an ancient Hawaiian double cance.

Herbert Kawainui Kane:- M.A. Hawaiian, Chinese, Caucasian

Vice President, Artist-designer, Architectural designer. .Mr. Kane is an
authority on Polynesian voyaging cances and related material culture, He

has developed pictorial reconstructions in architectural drawings and a series
of paintings (State Foundation Collection, 1972 - Exhibit at State Capitol,
December, 1972 - April 1973; Dillingham Tide Charts, 1972-73). Wrote and
illustrated on the subject of Polynesian voyaging for National Geographic
Magazine in collaboration with Dr. David Lewis.

August Yee: Chinese

Mr. Yee is a leading businessman in Honoluly and an owner of Holiday Mart
Department Stores. His strong interest in Hawaiiana and Polynesian history has
led him to support this program. He is chairman of the Board of Trustees, Hawaii

Loa College.

—f=




DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

15. Benjamin B. C. Young: M.A. (Church History), M.D. (Psychiatry).
Hawaiian - Chinese

Dr. Young is Assistant Dean, The University of Hawaii School of Medicine.
Present areas of investigation include a study of the sociological and
psychological problems engendered by the phasing out of agriculture in Hawaii.
He has worked with dying cancer patients and their individual adjustments to
a terminal situation; and the trams~-cultural aspects of how peoples of different
cultural backgrounds in Hawaii handle different problems.
The role of the council members will involve:
1. Meeting once a month for twelve months to discuss operational concerns
pertaining to the project.
2. Reading reports and other written materials prepared and distributed on the
project.
3. Providing a semi-annual assessment and evaluation of the project and its
effects in terms of the objectives sought.
4. Creating a free and open channel of communication and feedback to all ethnic
groups for which the proposal is concerned so as to keep the community informed
of the projects development and provide a means to solicit community support.

5. Serving as a constant source for professional advise on the training stages of

of the project.

d. Plan of Operation

The Pnlynéstan Voyaging Society intends to disseminate its knowledge of Polynesian .
migration, (open sea voyaging and double hulled cﬁnoes) discovery and settlement to the .
popglatinn and particularly elementary school teachers and children of five large areas
in Hawaii. In thi; ﬁpplicatian'we are proposing to make major changes in the direction
of the society - - from ome whose purpose has been to test theories regarding Polynesian
voyaging to ome that will serve as a floating classroom for children throughout the
Hawaiian Islands. To accomplish this it hereby plans to hire one person to act as
teacher trainer coordinator and curriculum consultant and one person to act as creﬁ
supervisor and trainer to manage the cance and related instructional use. The trainers
will coordinate the development and use of curriculum materials at a central resource
center and the training of five regiomal trainers to train teachers of public and private

-7-
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schools in Polynesian voyaging.

Our plan is to establish five permanent regional curriculum resource centers with
resident trainers and to temporarily station the canoce near each of those five centers
80 that teachers and groups of elementary school aged children will have the experience

of using the curriculum materials developed by the Polynesian Voyaging Society, seeing

the visual presentations, participating in the workshops and boarding the cance. Member
schools of the Hawali Association of Rural Private Schools (HARPS, all nnn-prof;i: organi-
zations) will assist in providing facilities for the five regional resource and training
centers and will help host the canoe as it voyages from port to port. As hosts, the
schools will provide one staff person each to be trained as a resource person in
Poly'n.esian voyaging. The HARPS school's resource persons will hold public seminars, will
cooridnate the scheduling of elementary school classes visiting the canoe and will serve
as permanent regional resource persons to supervise the distribution and storage of
curriculum materials.
During the first three monthes of the project, the project staff will organize the
educational materials of the PVS and plan the curriculum that will be :I.n:plemented at
the five regional sites selected for the distribution of curriculum materials.
The materials will include:
a) four booﬁs about Polynesian voyaging already developed for distribution
to students of grades four to eight,
b) an activity book currently being printed,
c) two films regarding the Hokule'a; and,
d) three films in the process of being edited. (see apendix)
Also during the first three months, the PVS will distribute information regarding
the availability of instructional materials regarding Polynesian vuyagiug. This will
be done through the State Department of Education channels and through a one day workshop
to be held at Kamehameha Schools. In the third month of the project, five staff persons
from the five participating HARPS schools will meet om Oahu for four days of training
regarding use of Polynesian voyaging curriculum materials. They will take back with them

to their schools the materials and informatiom developed by the Polynesian Voyaging Society
W oo )
=B Vi
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and will establish permanent satellite resource and training centers regionally. They
will advertise locally their functions in this project and will schedule schools,
teachers and various organizations to visit the cance as it visits their region.

During the remaining three quarters of the project year, the double hulled canoce
called Hokule'a will sail to each of the five communities where curriculum resource
centers have been established. In each of the commmities a trained person from one of
HARPS schools with the assistance of the PVS staff will coordinate the visitation of
the cance, and instruction of teachers and students in the use of PVS curriculum
materials. The cance will stay in each community approximately two months, It will
first sail to Kaneohe Bay on Oahu where Seagull School will act as host and coordinator
for f?s act;vities, then to Haleiwa on Oahu where Rainbow school will serve a similar
function. Then it will sail to Kauai where Island school will coordinate, to Maui where
Peahi School will coordinate and finally to the island of Hawail where the Kchala
school will coordinate related activites.

Sailing times will be influenced by weather and condition of the canoe. The
scheduling of the visits of the cance is also affected by the seasons. The channels
between the islands are usually more difficult to cross during the winter months,
therefore, interisland sailing will be accomplished during the summer. If the cance
is unable to keep appointments for the sforementioned reasons, training of elementary
school teachers can be done without the use of the canoe. :

At each of the training sites, public and privaté schools and youth organizations
from that geographical area will schedule visitation times with the host schools. 1In
advance of its visitiation, local teachers will have the opportunity to use curriculum
materials from the resource center and receive training in their use from the regional

. trainer.

Staff from the Polynesian Voyaging Society will spend at least fifteen days
cunulative time at each of the regional centers on outer islands of Maui, Kauai, and
Hawaii to supervise and evaluate trainers. On Oahu where the PVS is located as much time
as is necessary will be spent for training and evaluation of the Windward and North Shore

i
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centers. The crew supervisor will spend at least ten days at each of the locations of
the canoce, .
In each of the five communities it is estimated that at least 800 childrenm will

Visit the cance and at least 30 teachers will be trained in the use of PVS curriculum

materials.

e. Eey Personnel
The Polynesian Voyaging Society has engaged a highly qualified staff for this

proposal. (see Appendix for vita)

1. Project Director: Charles E. Larson, 1300 Kailua Road, Kailua, Hawail 96734
(B08) 261-B534 Caucasian

He is founder and director of Seagull Schools and a well-known innovator in
Early Childhood Education. As director of Seagull Schools, he administers
two Title XX funded child care centers, an elementary school and a U.5.D.A.
food service. He has taught classes in "Classroom Management" and led work-—
shops in "The Role of Men in Early Childhood Education.'" He is a member of
the Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society and is chairman of
the Hawaiian Association of Rural Private Schools Hawaiian Studies Committee.
He also is well known for his exploration of the remote areas of Hawaii via
small catamaran sailing.

2. Trainer Crew Supervisor: Leon Paoa Sterling Hawaiian - Chinese

He is the present canoe supervisor of Hokule'a, 2 position funded through Alu
Like, A Native American CETA project. In this position he has been responsible
for the maintenance and refurbishing of the canoe and for the supervision of
the crew in construction and maritime skills. In 1977, he was co—captain of
the Hokule'a.

3. Trainer Administrative Assistant: Marlene Among Hawaiian - Oriental - Caucasian

Ms. Among has worked as Administrative Secretary for the Polynesian Voyaging
Society since May of 1978. She has also worked as Administrative Assistant
Promotion Supervisor for Hawailian Airlines in Hawaii and San Francisco. Along
with her administrative and secretarial skills, she is a well-known artist in
interpretative hulas. She has sailed extensively throughout the Hawaiian islands.

4. Evaluator: TFrederick Bail, University of Hawaii, 1776 University of Hawaii,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 Caucasian

He presently is an associate professor of Education Psychology at the University
of Hawaii where he has had broad experience in educationmal research and
evaluation. He has worked as consultant for many projects throughout the state
including Department of Education, Liliuckalani Trust, and the Blue Water

Marine Laboratory Program.
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Others:

1. Cecilia Kapua Lindo, B.S., B.Ed.: Fourth grade-Hawaiian Studies Teacher and
Vice Principal of Hongwanji Elementary School

She will assist in the coordination of curriculum materials, training and
supervising the PVS staff and act as a resource person in Hawaiian studies.

2. Michael A. Tongg, J.D.: President, Board of Directors Polynesian Veyvaging
Society and Attormey at Law

He will assist with the overall management of this project.

3. Anthony Guerrero, Jr., B.B.,A,: Vice President-First Hawaiian Bank and
Treasurer of the Polynesian Voyaging Society

He will oversee fiscal management of the project.

f. Evaluation
Evaluation will be contracted to Dr. Frederick T. Bail of the Educational Psychology
Department of the University of Hawaii. Evaluation will be accomplished by:
1. Observing the operation of the five regiomal ;enters.
2, Interviewing the resource people.
3. Interviewing a sample of elementary school teachers trained by the resident
resource people.
4. Developing, administering, and evaluating the results of a questiommnaire for
the: teachers serviced by each of the regional Tesource people.
Interim and final reports will bz coordinated by the project coordinator. This will

be done quarterly and will include:

1. A fiscal report

2, Information :egnrding.number of trninees'servéﬂ

3. Numbers of persons utilizing satellite resource centers
4. Number of visitors to the canoce

5. Information gathered for evaluation

6. Report from meetings with the advisory council

7. B '

Photographs of training

-11-
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Adequacy of Resources

Prineipal Organization:

1.

Polynesian Voysging Society: The PVS is a non-profit organization founded in
September 1973 to do research and demonstrate the feasibility of the ancient
Polynesian discovery and settlement of the Hawaiian Islands. Members are from
every segment of the community, 25% of which are from other states and countries.
The PVS is presently engaged in a dynamic educational prngraﬁ to further promote
the resurgence of interest in the Hawaiian language, arts, dance; music, skills,
social and religious practices. ;Ihe Hokule'a, a 60 foot long double hulled

canoe built by the PVS, is well on her way to becoming the national symbol of

the Hawalian people. They will apply for grant, and be responsible for all facets

of grant administration.

Assisting Organizations:

1.

4,

Department of Education, State of Hawaii: They w;I.ll disseminate publicity and
information regarding the availability of the satellite resource centers and
the Hokule'a. D.0.E. teacher's diversified backgrounds and resources will be
utilized in training workshops.

Kﬂnehameﬁ Schools:- A private school for part Hawaiian children supported: by
Bishop Estate. They will provide facilities for holding workshops and fo;: doing
maintenance on the canoe. They will aslso assist in the cost of print:l.n.g.nnd
producing materials. - . '
Bishop Museum: Most complete collection of Pacific material, culture 'and natural
history. Founded for Hawaiian Princess Pauahi Bishop. They will provide office
space at below market value. Staff persoms ﬂll act as resources. .

Alu Like: An organization to promote employment and direction for Hawaiians.
They will provide copying service.

Hawaii Association of Rural Private Schools (HARPS): Each of the schools has a
broad diversification of students and staff pafaons from different ethnic back-
grounds. Each of the HARPS school will provide a staff person with four days of

oo
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paid release time for training, They will provide transportation

for Polynesian Voyaging Society staff and consultants while on Maui, Kauai,
and Hawaii. They will donate facilities for the permanent storage of curriculum
materials and after the project year will continue to act as resource persons.
Department of Transportation-Harbors Facilities: They will provide assistance
and facilities for the berthing of the canoce Hokule'a.

7. Punahou Sehool: First school founded by missioﬁaries in Hawaii. Today among

the top tem high schools in the nation. They will provide copying and audio-

visual aid service and space for meetings of the Advisory Council.

Replicability

Upon completion of this project in Hawaii a similar project could be started
1ﬁ other areas of Polynesia using the Hokule'a. A voyage is now being considered
to the islands of Samoa, Tonga, the Cook Islands and the Islanﬁs of French Polynesia
where goals similar to the ones of the project would be replicated.

Members of the Policy Advisory Council will share the results of this project
with Native Polynesians and Micromesians from other areas of the Pacific Basin
and will offer assistance to them in organizing similar projects.

Reports from this project will be made available to mainland institutions thru
ERIC and thru SMERC (San Mateo County Educational Resources Center).

Curriculum materials developed by the Polynesian Voyaging Society will be

distributed through publishers. throughout the United States.

Budget and Cost Effectiveness

This budget has been prepared to use a minimum amount of Federal funds and a
maximum amount of local resources. Salaries for project personnel were based on
current levels for the persoms and salaries for regional trainers were figured

@ $30.00 per day.

-13-
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Approximate in-kind comtributions were figured for the following supporting

agencies:
PVS $200,000.00
DOE 1,000.00
Kamehanmeha Schools 20,000.00
Bishop Museun 2,400.00
Alu Like 100.00
HARPS 15,000.00 o
DOT 500.00
Punahou School 300.00 i
]
o jl
]
i
%!
3
]
3
3
i
H
!
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DEPAMITMENT OF HEALTH, EDUC, TION, £NE WELFARE
OFFICE OF S0 uCr TION

VL SMRNOTSL BT, LD
CERTIFICATEGH WWITH RESPECT To OPEN MEETINGS BY LOCAL
EDUCATIGHAL AGENCIES IN CERTAIN PROGRAMS

(Ethnic Heritege Studies Program - Title IX, Elementary
and Secondary Act of 1965, as amended.)

As rt':‘-%uircd by Sec. B12; Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965,
=3 added by Sec. 110 of Public Law 93-300, (20 U.S.C. 8B7¢), the
¢pplicant hereby certifies that:

(1)

(2)

{3

prior to the submission of this application, the
epplicant held at least one meeting, open to the
public, at which the program or project for which
essistance is being sought and the activities
proposed to be conducted in the application were
errlained, and the persons in attendance were
cfforizd an opportunity to. testify or otherwise
cor=znt cn the contents of the application;

the applicaat agency did advertise a notice of the
mzeting in a newspaper of general circulation
serving the area affected by the program or project
for which assistance is being sought, or otherwise
r.ovided adaquate public notice, not less than seven
,(7) days prior to the late of such meeting. A c

¢4 the application to be discussed was made available
to thn puhlic at least 24 hours before the meeting
is held; aad ’

the applicaut has given meaningful consideration to

thie comzants or other testimony received at the open
p2eting, belfore submission of this application.

Jshad &

Signature of Appropriate LEY Qffficial

President-Polynesian Voyaging Society
Title

March 3, 1980
: Date

S —— e
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ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE REGULATION UNDER
TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

e T Tslieass; (hereinafter called the '"Applicant®)

HEREBY AGREES' THAT it will comply with title VI of the Civil Rights Actc of 1964
(P.L. 88-352) and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department
_of Health, Educlltim, and Welfare (45 CFR Part B0) issued pursuant to that title, to the end that,
in accordance with citle VI of that Act and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall,
on ﬂte ground of race, color, or national erigin, be excluded from participation in, be denied che
benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which
the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Department; and HEREBY GIVES
ASSURANCE THAT it will immediately take any measures necessary to effectuate this agree-
ment.

If any real property or structure thereon is provided or improved with the aid of Federal financial
assistance extended to the Applicant by the Department, this assurance shall obligate che
Applicant, or in the case of any transfer of such property, any transferee, for the period during
which che real propenty or structure is used for a purpose for which the Federal financial assim-
ance is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits,
If any personal propemy is so provided, this assurance shall obligate the Applicant for the
period during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. In all other cases, this
assurance shall obligate the Applicant for the period during which the Federal financial assist-
ance is extended to it by the Department.

THIS ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and jor the purpose of obwining any sad all
Federal grants, loass, contraces, property, discounts or other Federal finaacial assistasce
excended after the date hereof to the Applicant by the Department, including installmest pay-
ments after such date on sccount of applications for Federsl financisl assixtance which were
approved before such date. The Applican: recognizes and agrees that such Federal finsacial
assistance will be extended ic reliance on the representations and agreements made ia this
assurance, and that the United States -shall have the right to seek judicial enforcement of !hil
‘ assutance. This assurance is binding on the Applicant, its successors, l.‘flllt!ﬂtl-‘t, and assign-
ees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are suthorized to sign chis assur-

ance on behalf of the Applicant.

1980 POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

U7

7
= S

D i March 3,

By

P.0. Box 19000 Af1355 Kalihi Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
(Applicant's mailing address)

HEw-aat
ry T Fé




ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE IX OF THE
EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972 AND THE
REGULATION ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE IN
IMPLEMENTATION, THEREOF

(PLEASE READ EXPLANATION OF M * BEf '
{pese Rew ¢ EW FORM 639 A (3/77)* BEFORE COMPLETING

Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 86.4:

P.0. Box 19000

1 Ka i Str
aaaress

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
!dty, state, z1p code)
23-7302232 -

{Tdentifying code-FICE, OF, or IRS)

0 p 1|:nlt or recipient

(hereinafter the "Applicant") gives this assurance in consideration of and for
purpose of obtaining Federal education grants, loans, contracts (except contracts:
of insurance or guaranty), property, discounts, or other Federal financial
assistance to education programs or activities from the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare (herefinafter the "Department"), including payments or
other assistance hereafter received pursuant to applications approved prior

to the date of this assurance.

ARTICLE I - TYPE OF INSTITUTION SUBMITTING ASSURANCE.
A. The Applicant is (check the following boxes where applicable):

{ A state education agency.
A local education agency.
( ) A publicly controlled educational institution or organization.
E i A privately controlled educational institution or organization.
x) A person, organization, group or other entity not primarily
engaged in education. If this box is checked, insert primary
purpose or activity of Applicant in the space provided below:

o e po —

*Héa porm 5%9 ﬂ w,’”f This form supersedes HEW Form 639 (7/76). HEW Form 639
(7/76) submitted prior to this revision are valid and recipients need not
submit a new assurance.

Fll




B. () Claiming a religious exemption under 45 C.F.R. 86.12(b).
é}f religious exemption is claimed, attach statement by
ghest ranking official of Applicant identifying the
specific provisions of 45 C.F.R. Part 86 which conflict with
2 specific religious tenet of the controlling religious organization.)

C. The Applicant offers one or more of the followin ogra
activities (check where applicable): § prograns or
1. g Pre-school 6. ( ) Unde i
! . rgraduate (including

g. { Kindergarten Junior and community colleges)

. ; Elementary or Secondary 7. E ) Vocational or Technical
4, E Graduate _ 8. ) Professional
5. } Other (such as special programs

for the handicapped even if

provided on the pre-school, elementary
or secondary level), If this box is
checked, give brief description below:

ARTIQLE II-PERIOD OF ASSURANCE. This assurance shall obligate the
Applicant for the pericd during which Federal financial assistance is
extended to it by the Department.

ARTICLE III-TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The Applicant hereby agrees that it will:

1. Comply, to the extent applicable to it, with Title I1X of the Education
Amendments of 1972 (P.L. 92-318), as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681, 1682, 1683,
and 1685 (hereinafter, "Title IX"), and all applicable requirements imposed
by or pursuant to the Department's regulation issued pursuant to Title IX,
45 C.F.R. Part 86 (hereinafter, "Part 86"), to the end that, in accordance
with Title IX and Part 86, no person in the United States shall, on the
basis of sex, be excluded from participation in; be denied the benefits

of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any education

program or activity for which the Applicant receives or benefits from
Federal financial assistance from the Department. (This assurance does
not apply to sections 904 (proscribing denial of admission to course of
study on the basis of blindness) and 906 (amending other laws) of Title IX,
20, U.5.C. 1684 and 1686.)

2. Assure itself that all contractors, subcontractors, subgrantees
or others with whom it arranges to provide services or benefits to its
students or employees in connection with its education program or
activity are not discriminating on the basis of sex against these

students or employees.

F12




3. Make no transfer or other conveyance of title to an

y re:] or personal
property which was purchased or improved with the aid of Federal financial
assistance covered by this assurance, and which is to continue to be used for
an :ducat‘fon program or activity and where the Federal share of the fair
market value of such property has not been refunded or otherwise properly
accounted for to the Federal government, without securing from the transferee
an assurance of compliance with Title IX and Part B6 satisfactory to the
Director and submitting such assurance to the Department.

4. Submit a revised assurance within 30 days after any information contained
in this assurance becomes inaccurate.

5. If the Applicant is a state education agency, submit reports in a manner
prescribed by the Director under 45 C.F.R. 80.6(b) as to the compliance with

Title IX and Part 86 of Tocal education agencies or other education programs
or activities within its jurisdiction.

ARTICLE IV-DESIGNATION OF RESPONSIBLE EMPLOYEE AND ADOPTION OF
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES. (Check the appropriate box.)

A. 1. ( ) Pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 86.8, the Applicant has adopted grievance
procedures and designated the following employee to coordinate its efforts
to comply with Part 86 and has notified all of its students and employees
of these grievance procedures and the following name, address and telephone
number of the designated employee:

2.

{name of employee)
3.

(office address)
a. '

(telephone number)

B. 1. ( ) The Applicant. is not presently receiving Federal financial
" assistance subject to Part 86 and, consequently, has not designated a
responsible employee or adopted grievance procedures pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 86.8
but will do so immediately upon award of such assistance and will immediately
notify the Director, its students and employees of the name, office address,
and telephone number of the employee so designated.

F13




ARTICLE V - SELF-EVALUATION. (Check the appropriate box,)

A. (x) The Applicant has completed a self-evaluation as re
quired by
45 C.F.R. as.a{cg and has not found it.necessary to modify any of its

pelicies and practices or to take any remedial steps to come into
compliance with Part 86.

B. ( ) The Applicant has completed a self-evaluation as required by

45 C.F.R. 35.3(c§ and has ceased to carry out any policies and practices

which do not or may not meet the requirements of Part 86 and is taking any

necessary remedial steps to eliminate the effects of any discrimination

:tlc:fresu1ted or may have resulted from adherence to such policies and
ctices.

C. ( ) The Applicant has not completed the self-evaluation required
by 45 C.F.R. 86.3(c) but expects to have it completed by

insert datg

D. ( ) The Applicant is not required to conduct a self-evaluation under
45 C.F.R. B6.3 since 1t did not receive any Federal financial assistance to
which Part 86 applies prior to July 21, 1976. :

POLYNESIAN VOAYGING S
[Tnsert name of Ipp!?:ant‘

" Neched G Sinag
{This document must be signedsbf

an official legally authorized
to contractually bind the Applicant.)

Date: March 3, 1980

President, Board of Directors

 POLYNESIAN VOYAG
[Insert title of autﬁurizes official.)

Fl4
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' DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE | (] GRaNT [J conTract [ rerLow (] oTHer

PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS G wew  Jrewewar [ conTinuaTion
ASSURANCE/CERTIFICATION/DECLARATION APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (If known)

G ortginaL O FouL owur O REVISion

f::;EHEN'T Ob; POLICY: Saicguarding the rights and weliare of subjects af risk in sctivities supported under grants and con-
i ‘"-" DHEH. is primarily the reaponsibility of the institution which receives or is sccountable o DHEW for the funds
pdrl‘ﬂtd‘ﬂzrﬂzamp?u! of the activity, In order to provide for the adequate discharge ol thiz institutional reaponsibility, it i the
o f:lﬂ-luﬁ ':‘“"‘ activity involving human subjecis to be supported by DHEW grants or contracts shall be undertaken unless
o m-ﬂ eview Board has reviewed and approved such acli vity, and the ingtitution has submitted io DHEW & certilica=
e “-de er: dm;:g:!muﬂ.‘:I:Jgopmn:dnp?émmiwu of Public Law 93348, as impiemented by Fart 45 of Title
Ty " &, &% smen s minigtration of the DHEW policy and regulmtion is the re-
sponsibility of the Office for Protection +rom Ressarch isksy hational Institutes pof n!gnh, .ﬁﬂuum, Wd 20014,

1. TITLE OF PROPOSAL OR ACTIVITY
Ethnic Heritage Studies Program

2. PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/ACTIVITY DIRECTOR/FELLOW
Charles E. Larson

3. DECLARATION THAT HUMAN SUBJECTS EITHER WOULD OR WOULD NCT BE INVOLVED

G A, MO IMDIVIDUALS WHO MIGHT BE CONSIDERED HUMAN SUBJECTS, INCLUDING THOSE FROM WHOM ORGANS, TISSUES,
FLUIDS, OR OTHER MATERIALS WOULD BE DERIVED, OR WHO COULD BE IDENTIFIED &Y PERSONAL DATA, WOULD BE
INVOLVED IN THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY. (IF MO HUMAN SURJECTS WOULD BE INVOLVED, CHECK THIS BOX AND FRO-
CEED TO ITEM 7. PROPOSALS DETERMINED BY THE AGENCY TO INVOLVE HUMAN SUBJECTS WiLL BE RETURNED)

I:l B. HUMAN SUBJECTS WOULD BE INVOLVED IN THE PROPOEED ACTIVITY AS EITHER: NONE OF THE FOLLOWING, OR
INCLUDING: MINORS, ) FETUSES, [ ABDORTUSES, [| PREGNANT WOMEN, ﬁmm:u, CIMENTALLY
RETARDED, MENTALLY DISABLED. UNDER SECTION 6. COOPERATING IHSTITUTIONS, ON REVERSE OF THIE FORM,
GIVE NAME OF INSTITUTION AND NAME AND ADDRESS OF OFFICIALISI AUTHORIZING ACCESS TO ANY SUBJECTS IN
FACILITIES HOT UNDER DIRECT CONTROL OF THE APPLICANT OR OFFERING INSTITUTION.

4. DECLARATION OF ASSURANCE STATUS/CERTIFICATION OF REVIEW

DA. THIS INSTITUTION HAS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED AN ASSURANCE AND ASSURANCE IMPLEMENTING PROCEDURES FOR THE
PROTECTION GF HUMAN SUBJECTS WITH THE DHEW THAT APPLIES TO THIS APPLICATION OR ACTIVITY, ASSURANCE 15
HMEREBY GIVEN THAT THIS IMSTITUTION WILL COMPLY WITH REQUIRENENTS OF DNEW Regulsiion 45 CFR &5, THAT IT HAS
ESTABLISHED AN INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD FOR THE PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBSJECTS AWD, WHEN REQUESTED,
WiLL SUBMIT TO DHEW DOCUMENTATION ANE CERTIFICATION OF SUCH REVIEWS AND PROCEDURES AS MAY BE RE-
QUIRED FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ASSURANCE FOR THE FROFOSED PROJECT OR ACTIVITY.

= THIS INSTITUTION HAS AM APPROVED GENERAL ASSURANCE IDNEW ASSURANCE NUMBER R AN ACTIVE
SFECIAL ASSURANCE FOR THIS ONGOING ACTIVITY, SN FILE WITH DHEW. THE SIGHNER CERTIFIES THAT ALL ACTIVITIES
N THIS APPLICATION PROPOSING TO INVOLVE HUMAN SUBJECTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY. THIS
INSETITUTION'S INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD IN A CONVENED MEETING OM THE DATE OF IN ACCORDAMNCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE Cods of Federal Regulations on Proteciien of Human Subjscia (45 CFR #§). THIS CERTIFICA=
TION INCLUDES, WHEN APPLICABLE, REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFYING FOA STATUS FOR EACH INVESTIGATIONAL NEW

DRUG TO BE USED [SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM).
THE INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD HAS DETERMINED, AND THE INSTITUTIONAL OFFICIAL SIGNING BELOW CONCURS
THAT:

EITHER [JF HUMAN SUBJECTS WILL NOT BE AT RISK; Qm [] HuMAN SUBJECTS WILL BE AT RISKE.

8. AND 6. SEE REVERSE SIDE

-7. NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION ' t, Homolulu, Hawaii
7 Polynesisn Voyaging Society, P.0. Box 19000 A/1355 Kalihi Stree olulu vt

FFICIAL TELEPHONE NUMBER
8. TITLE OF INSTITUTIONAL O < (SOB) S23m2441

President, Board of Directors

DATE
slmWMﬁ'“% f March 3, 1980

F15
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f 'DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

§

B IKRVESTIGATIONAL NEW DRUGS - ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT

EECTION #4.17 OF TITLE #3 OF THE Code of Federal Regulstions stalss, *'Whers an fan is ired 1o oF to mubmit &
:m:";-l:::’;i-;;d the propesal invelver an Investigationa! new druf within the mesning of The Food, Drug, and Cesmetic Act, the drug
. in the certification tagether with 2 ststemer! that the J0-gay deley reguired by 21 CFR 130.3(a)3) has slaped and the
Food and Drug Administraiion has not, prier te sgpiretion of such J0-day A that the tinue fo withhold or io
FRMFIE! uaw of the drug in human subjscts; or thal e Pood and Drug Administration has waived the Jietay delsy reguirsmenr; provided,
Rewaver, thet in thowe cases in which the 30-dey delay interval has neither sxpired nor bean waived, a &fas t shall by d to
mwr such cxplration of upen receipt of & walver. No cw ahall be wef until such sistemeni has been

INVESTIGATIONAL NEW DRUG CERTIFICATION

HCE WITH FDA REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPOSED USE OF INVESTIGATIONAL WEW DRUGS IN ADDITIOR TO
INETITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD APPROVAL, THE FOLLOWING REPORT FORMAT SHOULD BE USED FOR
EACH IND: (ATTACH ADDITIONAL IND CERTIFICA TIONS AS MECESSARY].

- INEC FORMS FILED: || FOA 1871, [ roa 1892, [ rou 1578 ;

= MAME OF IMD AHD §

= DATE OF 20-DAY EXPIRATION OR FDA WAIVER B H
{FUTURE DATE REQUIRES FOLLOWUP REPORT TO AGENCY] i

- = FOA RESTRICTION
.

= SIGHNATURE OF IWWESTIGATOR ) DATE

§. CODPERATING INSTITUTIONS - ADDITIONAL REPORTING REQUIREMENT

SECTION .16 OF TITLE 45 OF THE Code of Federal Reguiations [MPOSES SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS ON THE CONDUCTGFSTUDIES
GR ACTIVITIES IN WHICH THE GRANTEE OR PRIME CONTRACTOR OBTAIMS ACCESS TO ALL OR SOME OF THE SUBJECTS
THACUGH COOPERATIRG INSTITUTIONS NOT UNDER ITS CONTROL. IH ORDER THAT THE DHEW BE FULLY INFORMED, THE
FOLLOWING REPORT 15 REQUESTED WHEN APPLICABLE. .

e AL

USE FOLLOWING REPORT FORMAT FOR EACH INSTITUTION OTHER THAN GRANTEE OR CONTRACTING INSTITUTION WITH i
RESPONSIBILITY FOR HUMAN SUBJECTS PARTICIPATING IN THIS ACTIVITY: (ATTACH ADDITIONAL REPORT SHEETS AS ¢

NECELSA RY]. ;
INSTITUTIONAL AUTHORIZATION FOR ACCESS TO SUBJECTS

= BUMECTS: STATUS [WARDS. RESIDENTS, EMPLOYEES, PATIENTS, ETC.)

HUMBER ; AGE mANGE
NAME OF OF FICIAL |FLEASE PRINT)
TITLE _ TELEPHOME

MAME AND ADDRESE OF
CODPERATING INSTITUT ION

- OFFICIAL SIGNATURE i

;Dil:l: [oalles rupori of . - e agemcy

REY-508 (Rev. 4-75)(Back) Fl6 .




DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF THE
REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973, AS AMENDED

::eh undersigned (hereinafter called the “recipient™) HEREBY AGREES THAT it will comply with section 504 of the
abilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794), all requirements imposed by the applicable HEW regulation
(45 C.F.R. Part B4), and al| puidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

Pursuant to § 84.5(2) of the regulation [45 C.F.R, 84.5(a)], the recipient gives this Assurance in consideration of and for
the purpose of obtaining any and all federal grants, loans, contracts (except procurement contracts and contracts of
insurance or guaranty), property, discounts, or other federal financial assistance extended by the Department of Health,
Edu;augm. and Welfare after the date of this Assurance, including payments or other assistance made after such date on
applications for federal financial assistance that were approved before such date. The recipient recognizes and sgrees that
lud!fed:rl]I'imach:minmulﬁﬂbe:ﬂendedhneﬁmumth;repnmuum:mdmmumtIlthm
It_ldthtttheUnhedSumwﬂ]hlwlherﬁnttom[muthh&muﬁuouﬁhﬂfu]m. This Assurance is
binding on the recipient, its 3, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures sppear balow
are authorized 10 sign this Assurance on behalf of the recipient.

This Assurance obligates the recipient for the psriod during which federal financial assistance is extended to it by the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare or, where the asistance is in the form of real or personal property, for
the period provided for in § 84.5(b) of the regulation [45 C.F.R. 84.5(b)].

The recipient: [Check (a) or (b)]
a { x) employs fewer than fifteen persons;
AT3
b. ( ) employs fifteen or more persons and, pursuant to § 84.7(a) of the regulation [45 C.F.R. 84.7(a)], has
A74  designated the following person(s) to coordinate its efforts to comply with the HEW regulation:

Name of Desgnse(s) — Type or Frint

C12 Ca2
Polynesian Voyaging Society P.0. Box 19000 A/1355 Kalihi Street
MName of Recipient — Type or Print Street Address or P. 0. Box
Asl Ad2 ATl
Honolulu
tification Number City
et Bldiavati 96819741
C11 ) State . z.
B42 B71
lmﬂfyﬂnthﬁonﬁlumﬁm‘nmmplmndmwﬂuhﬁnfmm*
March 3, 1980 /L, ". é’- . & Pres ident, Board of Directors
Date Signature and Title of Auth i
B72 BT7 B8

H:Muhuhmnchmphnmwmmjpwmmmy:u,phmmmfnmrmbdw:

NOTE: ‘A’,*B', and ‘C" followed by numbers are for ter use. Please disregand.
PIMT:E‘!“‘JI‘N‘B.OREM TO: Office for Civil Rights, HEW, P, O, Box 8222, Washington, D.C. 20024
F17
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BIBLIOGRAPHY OF CURRENT CURRICULUM MATERIALS
DEVELOPED BY POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

There has been no comprehensive, annotated bibiliography of works or educatiomal
materials in Polynesian voyaging for teachers and students.

Since the founding of the Folynesian Voyaging Society in 1973, the following

educational materials were developed:

1. Film called Launching of the Hokule'a, produced by Tip Davis and funded

by a local foundation.

2. Film called Voyage of Hokule'a produced by Dale Bell and funded by
National Geog'.raphic Society.

3. Resource Curriculum Guide on Polynesian Vggggig-g, written by Cecilia Lindo
and funded by Atherton Trust, a local fuimdal:iﬁn.

4. BSeries of four books about Polynesian voyaging (for students of grades four
to eight) written by Nancy Mower, Stanley Kapepa and Maralyn Blackman.

5. Three magazines published by the National Geographic Society about Hokule'a
and Polynesian Voyaging.

6. Activity book, (for students of grades four to eight) called Na Hana Huaka'i,
or The Vovaging Works written by a :-mmber of teachers and scholars. of
Hawaiian studies_; and funded by Kamehameha Schools, a local foundation. The-
book will be published in May 1980.

. 7. Three 15 minute films currently being made regarding food preparation for long-
distance voyaging, the sailing experience, Ia.:lc! canoe building. These films
will be completed i:;| August 1980.
Along with our focus on training persons in Ethnic Studeis we would like
to use the amount allocated for printing on a workbook for students = (elementary).
The workbook will be soft back and will have f-ifteen pages. The workbook will
be used as part of the evaluation process and will include information, sketches, puzzles

and cover the various aspects of Polynesian voyaging. (Naming parts of a cance,




identifying plants and animals that were brought to Hawaii on double hulled canoes,

identifying stars that the ancient mariners followed, etc.) Cooperating organizations

will assist with the printing.

ey e AR S T
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Island School Rainbow School

Peahi School

Honelulu Harbor
PVS Office

‘' Kohala-Hana
! Haoyli School

Geographical Location
The major location to be served by the proposed project is
the State of Hawaii. The primary areas affected by the
project proposed in order of visitation are:

1. Honolulu (Leeward Oahu)

2. Windward Oahu

3.  North Shore Oahu

4. FKauai
5.  Mauil
6, Hawaii

Arrows indicate route of the Hokule'a for this project.
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GEQRGE A ARIYOSH)
GOVERNDR CHARLES G ZiaAK

BUPERINTENZENT

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
i P.O. BOX 2360
FICE OF INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES HONOLULU, HAWAI! 95804
TO: Ethnic Heritage Program
Washington, D.C.
FROM: Elaine Takenaka, Education Specialist

Department of Education

As a former member of the Education Cormittee of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
(1977-78), I am familiar with some of the materials developed by the members of
the Education Committee. '

ks Educational Specialist of Social Studies for the Department of Education,

it gives me great pleasure to endorse the educational endeavors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society. A comprehensive development of materials related to Polynesian
Voyaging for teachers and students is greatly needed because it goes back to the
roots, and heart of the culture of the first settlers of Hawai'i, the Bawaiians.
I congratulate the -Committee for trying to create and implement this area in
Hawaiian Studies.

The leaders of the society are intent on promoting authentic information and have
undertaken major projects like building a 60 foot double hulled cance &nd sailing
it from Hawai'i to Tahiti, and back. The research made during the successful

voyage in 1976 gives the Education Committee fresh and factual materials to assist

their program.

The Education Committee produced a book called the Voyaging Works. The book covers
all aspects of Polynesian voyaging which will enhance and enrich materials already
developed by the Department of Education.

It is my understanding that the PVS is requesting funds to provide training of

teachers in Polynesian voyaging and settlement. This plan includes public school
teachers through a grant application to the Ethnic Heritage Studies Frogram.

1 truly encourage and support this program.
glaine Takenaka

Education Specialist of Social Studies
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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EXTENSION EDUCATION DIVISION
Kapaiama He.gris
Honolwly. Hawan 56817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAH! BISHOP ESTATE

TO: Ethnic Heritage Program
Washington, D. C.

FROM: Gordon, Pi'ianai'a, Director
Hawaiian Studies Institute
Kamehameha Schools

Dear Sirs:

On November 7, 1978, the voters of Hawai'i voted on their
Constitutional Amendments. One of the amendments to the
constitution was to promote Hawaiian studies in the public
school system.

Members of the Constitutional Convention realized that
Hawaiian studies, long neglected, needed to be promoted in
the schools. Their amendment was proposed and the public
g;;gd support of the amendment which will go into effect in

The EKamehameha Schools offer the standard curriculum of
most Amrican Schools but also includes Hawaiian studies
because students of Hawaiian ancestry attend the Schools.
They have an extension program that services other schools
besides Kamehameha throughout the State of Hawai'i. Unfor-
tunately, resource persons from Kamehameha Schools cannot
reach all of the students in Hawai'i.

Therefore, we are very happy when institutions are willing

to implement Hawaiian Studies into the learning process.

We especially endorse the Folynesian Voyaging Society. The
Society has a marvelous track record when it comes to re-
search work and producing materials about Polynesian voyaging.
They have undertaken enormous projects and have done a spen-
did job. And because of this, EKamehameha Schools have been
staunch supporters of their educational programs.

We strongly endorse their ethnic studies proposal.
"Owau me ka 'ois‘i'o, -

(I am, sincerely,)
/a;én-aéﬁi @'d‘l@l}

Gordon Pi'ianai'a
pirector, Hawaiian Studies Institute
KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS
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HONOLULL, HAWAII 96822

TO: Ethnic Heritage Program

Dear Sirs:

The study of Polynesian voyaging and, through this process, the deepened
appreciation of Hawaii's cultural heritage, is an essential part of the Hawaii-
ana curriculum.  Punahou School, in most of its grade levels, but particularly
in its elementary program, has been fortunate to benefit from the experience .
generated through Hokule'a's voyages and from the educational materials devel- .
oped by the Education Committee of the Polynesian Voyaging Society. :

In teaching social studies to the young people of Hawaii it is essential
that we start from the Polynesian roots. Not only is this the best possible
basis for the study of other areas and cultures, but it gives our young people
a sense of identity and belonging--a prerequisite for responsible citizenship.

For this reason I endorse wholeheartedly the continuing educational efforts
of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, its teacher training and in-service functiuns.
and the production of curricular materials.

The proposal developed for submission to The Ethnic Heritage Program to
further these aims, has my wholehgarted support.

{.D b.'tr :
$1egfried
Director o\ C rricuTum an ructional Services-

Punahou Sch 1
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2K2E Paa Surest, Suite M35
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
Telephone: (BiE) E13-5KT1

OAHU

1316 Kawmuakii Sireet

Honolul, Hawaii 96517

Telephone: (BOE) B45-14Kh
(808) B4E-0585

HAWAI

614 Kilavea Avenue

Hilo, Hawaii 96730

Telephone: (BIE) 961-2625

S8 ALU
N‘Aﬁ LIKE

WORKING TOGETHER

MaALL

1724-B Kaahumanu Avenue
Waluku, Hawaii 94793
Telephone: (ROR) 243-9774
KALAL

- Professional Center
43147 Rice Street

Lihue, Hawaii 96766
Telephone: (R08) 2459569
MOLOKAI/LANAI

Ala Malama Building

PO, Bax 392

Kaunakakai, Hawain 96748

PO, Boy 273K » Chimstown Station ® Honeluiy, Hawasii 95827 Telephone: (BOK) 553-519%

T0: Ethnic Heritage Program
Washington, D.C.

FROM: Winona Rubin, Executive Director
Alu Like, Inec.

It is with great pleasure that I write this letter of support for the
Polynesian Voyaging Society's (PVS) proposal to your agency. Over the
past few years, PVS has contributed greatly to the scientific and edu-
cational endeavors in the State of Hawaii.

The construction and research design of the 60 foot double-hulled cance,
Hokule'a, has inspired people to laud her accomplishments  through song,
dance and chants, especially after her successful voyage to Tahiti and
back to Hawaii, guided by stars and ocean currents. These accomplish-
ments had not been repeated for hundreds of years. :

There are many, Alu Like included, who are involved in searching for cul-
tural materials and activities which will lend itself to a greater aware-
ness and appreciation of our native culture, sharing in a caring way, those
practices which gave to Hawaii, the spirit of ALOHA. Needless to say, much
of what was practiced in ancient times have been kept in the minds and hearts
of a few. The PVS strives to recapture these important practices for use

by a1l of us who live here, and has <done a tremendous job. There is much
more to do.

It is our understanding that PVS is requesting funds to provide for train-
ing of teachers in Polynesian voyaging and settlement. This 1s a great
need that still remains unfilled. We support this endeavor and encourage
your serious consideration toward their proposal. Mahalo.

Winona Rubin
Executive Director

Dalu Hke mal kakou, E na o'iwio Hawal'l
Let us work together. nathves of Fawall

-
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BERNICE P. BISHOP MUSEUNM
D C Bow 6037, Homolul, Hosoais 96818 + Telophone 847.8577

Board of Directors
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96818

Dear Board of Directors:

The proposal of your Education Committee to help teachers to better understand
the ethnic heritage of Hawai'i, through training in the area of Polynesian
voyaging, is excellent. It is an attractive idea, and a most welecomed mext
step in the continuing development of education materials and services, which
the Polynesian Voyaging Society handles so well.

The leaders of your Education Committee, have clear and practical views of

the many needs evident in the promotion of accurate Hawaiian studies in our
schools and they do a super job in accomplishing the goals they set. They
certainly are to be congratulated for the newly completed Na Hana Huaka'i, °

a most needed beginning guide of information and classroom activities related

to Polynesian voyaging. The new project will enhance considerably the materials,
thus far, developed and make it possible for even a timid teacher to become
involved and enthusiastic in understanding and teaching about the multi-cultural
nature of our scciety.

As you know, members of the Bishop Museum's Departments of Anthropology and

Education have indicated their strong endorsement of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society, through active participation in various aspects of the Society.

We certainly will support your prospective aims and future endeavors.

T

Rarbara Hunt, Chairman
Department of Education
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HAWAII FOUNDATION FOR HISTORY AND THE HUMANITIES
1151 Punchbow! Street, Room 232, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, Telephone 548-2070

Chief, Ethnic Heritage Studies Branch
Division of International Education

Bureau of Higher and Continuing Education
0ffice of Education

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Room 3928

7th and D Streets, S.HW.

Washington, D.C. 20202

Dear Sir:

In reference to the Polynesian Voyaging Society's application for

a grant under the Ethnic Heritage Studies Program (CFDA No. 13.459),
the Foundation for History and tne Humanities encourages your sup-
port of their proposal. .

The Society has made significant inroads in addressing a social con-
cern of high prevalence in the State of Hawaii, that of a conflict
in identity of many of its citizens with an Hawaiian background. It
seeks to continue on this admirable endeavor through the establish-
ment of resource centers staffed with professional trainers in the
area of Polynesian culture, as it is reflected in Polynesian voyaging.
With the development of such resources at levels closer to the grass
roots than we can fiscally hope to produce at this time, the goals
of this project help us in achieving our mission, which is to cul-
tivate a deeper appreciation of each ethnic group's contributions

to American culture in Hawaii through the collection and dissemina-
tion of local oral histories and value systems.

It is on this basis, where the Foundation for History and the Human-
jties' interests are in part being met by the Polynesian Voyaging
Society's Ethnic Heritage Studies grant proposal, that we ask your
support for their program.

Sincerely yours,

David Yamamo
Executive Director




